ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A » Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL {825) 734-8400 » FAX (925} 734-6401

January 14, 2008

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: #ROO000473 First Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Please be advised that SOMA has scheduled the First Quarter 2008 groundwater
monitoring event to be conducted on Tuesday, January 22, 2008. Our field crew will
arrive at the site at approximately 9:30am. Sometimes, however, unforeseen events may
cause us to have to reschedule and should this be the case you will be notified
immediately.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr at (925) 734-
6400. '

Sincerely,

%QA-\@...;?DO\:VJ&'

Joyce Bobek
Vice President of Operations

cc: Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Qctober 18, 2007 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
1770 Pistacia Court
Fairfield, CA 94533

Mr. Hamid Khatirine
c/o Mr. Michael D. Liberty
3713 Century Drive
Campbell, CA 95008-3832

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000473 (Geotracker Global ID #T0600191157), Arco Service
Station , 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr Pazdel:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted documents entitied, “Additional Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report,” dated November 2008, "Work Plan for Monitoring Well
Instailation, Soil Gas Survey and Remediation Feasibility Study,” dated April 11, 2007, Second
Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report,” dated May 29, 2007. All reports were prepared
on your behalf by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. The “Monitoring Well Installation, Soil
Gas Survey and Remediation Feasibility Study Report,” dated April 11, 2007 proposes a multi-
phase extraction (MPE) pilot test combined with an ozone injection permeability study, aquifer
pump tests, groundwater monitoring well installation and a soil vapor survey.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations and Construction. SOMA proposes the
instaifation of three groundwater monitoring wells, which will be penetrate the second water
bearing unit. Table 1 (Well Completion Details) references monitoring wells MW-1D, MW-2D
and MW-3D, while Figure 5 (Proposed Locations of Second WBZ) references monitaring
wells MW-1D, MW-3D and MW-4D. Please correct the error in monitoring well reference
identification numbers.

Groundwaier analytical data collected during in November 2006 identified TPHg and MtBE
contamination in groundwater at a depth of approximately 58 feet bgs. in soil boring DPW-3
at concentrations of up to 1760 ug/L and 3330 pa/L, respectively. However, soil analytical
data did not detect contamination above laboratory detection fimits at this location. Please
discuss the mechanism that might explain how MBE contamination from a
downgradient/cross-gradient source would impact groundwater at a depth of 58 feet.
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ACEH agrees that additional groundwater monitoring wells must be installed to evaluate the
presence of contamination in the deeper water-bearing zone. SOMA recommends the
installation of three groundwater monitoring wells. ACEH agrees with the recommendation to
install three monitoring wells in the second water bearing zone. Furthermore, SOMA
recommends monitoring wells with screen intervals of at least 15 feet. ACEH requires
monitoring wells with screen interval of 10 feet or less be installed at your site. Please
present results from the monitoring well installation in the report requesied below.

2. Soil Sampling and Analysis. During monitoring well installation, soil samples must be
screened with a PID ‘and soil samples shall be collected at intervals where elevated PID
readings are observed or hydrocarbon odor is present, at the capillary fringe and at distinct
changes in lithology. ACEH agrees with the laboratory analysis as recommended by SOMA.
Results from monitoring well installation are to be presented in the report requested below.

3. Soil Vapor Study. Currently, no soil vapor investigation has been conducted at your site.
Residences located adjacent to your site may be at risk from petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the soil vapor phase. In order to evaluate the potential risk associated with
the vapor intrusion pathway, SOMA has proposed the installation of three soil vapor sample
points near the southeast corner of the site. ACEH requests that one additional soil vapor
point must be installed south of MW-2, adjacent to the property line. The laboratory analyses
recounendad by BOMA are acceptable. Please present the results from the soil vapor
assessment in the report raquested below.

4. Off-site Irrigation Well Sampling. A sensitive receptor survey was completed for the site in
October 2003, and the survey identified two domestic irrigation wells downgradient of the
site. SOMA attempted to collect a groundwater sample from one of the irrigation wells, but
the attempt to collect a groundwater sample was unsuccessful. SOMA was unable to
determine the location of the second irrigation well during a canvas of the neighbarhood.
ACEH agrees that another attempt should be made to collect a groundwater sample from the
downgradient irrigation well using a disposable bailer or other sampling equipment, and we
agree with the analytical suite recommended by SOMA. Please present result from the off-
site irrigation sampling in the report requested below.

5. Site Lithology and MPE Pilot Test. Boring logs from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 and boring
HSA as well as other onsite and offsite soil borings describe the soils within the capillary
fringe and the zone of water table fluctuation (smear zone) as silty clay to clayey silts with
minor clayey sand. In order for MPE to be successful, soils within the zone of water table
fluctuation must be dewatered and air flow through the contaminated soils established.
Consequently, the proposal by SOMA to use four existing monitoring wells for the proposed
MPE test is not acceptable. ACEH requests that monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-5 be used
for the 72 hour MPE feasibility test. Results from the feasibility test are to be presented in the
report requested below,

6. Smear Zone Thickness. The Monitoring Well and Feasibility Study Work Plan discusses
the presence of a smear zone is between five and 12 feet thick. SOMA asserts that the
smear zone thickness in onsite monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 is between
S to 10 feet. However, groundwater elevation data for these wells show that seasonal water
level fluctuations are between two and three feet; these water level date demonstrated the
smear zone is approximately three feet thick. Furthermore, SOMA uses qualitative MIP data
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collected during the soil and groundwater investigation to calculate the smear zone
thickness. ACEH does not agree with the assumption that a smear zone of up to 12-feet thick
exists onsite. Rather, a limited zone with a potential hydrocarbon impact exists below the
capillary fringe.

7. OQzone Sparging. SOMA, states, “ozone sparging would be an effective migration control
measure at the site and ozone injection would result in the enhanced biodegradation of
dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon contamination near monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-
7.” Considering the linear distance of monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 from the nearest on
site well MW-5, approximately 100 feet, it is unlikely that ozone sparging in onsite wells will
have any impact on downgradient welis over 100 feet away. Furthremore, review of soil
boring logs indicates that hydrogeologic conditions may not be favorable to ozone sparging.
In particular, borings HAS/MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 consist of fine grain silt and clay soil that will
limit the radius of influence during ozone sparging. Correspondingly, dissolved ozone
concentrations will be higher near the sparge points, while concentrations of dissolved ozone
will decrease significantly radially away form the sparge point. In addition, SOMA posits that
dissolved oxygen will migrate down the hydraulic gradient to stimulate in-situ biodegradation

. of hydrocarbons. There has been no onsite evaluation or analysis to conclude that ozone
sparging will resuit in biodegradation of the hydrocarbon plume near MW-6 and MW-7.

ACEH considers ozone sparging a viable remedial alternative and limited soil permeability
testing may be conducted in onsite monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-5. Currently, no water
quality data has been collected to determine dissolved oxygen (DO), or oxidation-reduction
potential (ORP) in onsite monitoring wells. Prior to ozone sparging feasibility analysis, we
request that baseline DO and ORP data must be collected for all onsite and offsite monitoring
wells. Please present the results from ozone sparging pilot test in the report requested below.

8. Hydrogeoclogic Cross Sections. Currently, the cross sections only show limited information
including soil classification data, total depth, depth to water data and the possible location of
water bearing units and impermeable units. Please update the cross sections to include ali
soil boring data from the site, observations of free product, staining, or odor, the approximate
jocation of the groundwater table, USTs and dispensers (including the tank pit backfill), and
analytical data from soil and groundwater samples for each of the borings and wells shown
on the cross sections. Please present these cross section(s) report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Piease submit technical reports fo Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

« December 15, 2007 — Interim Remedial Action Feasibility Study, Soil Vapor Investigation
and Monitoring Well Installation Report :

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safelty Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOF and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from undsrground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
20035, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required n Geotracker {in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for mare information on these

requirements (http://'www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT-

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these reguirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel teak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Flease ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming inetigible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {(Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
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the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. Califomia Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any guestions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc., 6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334

Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2528

Donna Drogos, ACEH, Steven Plunkett, ACEH, File
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A = Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (925) 734-6400 + FAX (825) 734-6401

April 13, 2007

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: #RO0000473 Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Please be advised that SOMA has scheduled the Second Quarter 2007 groundwater
monitoring event to be conducted on Thursday, April 26, 2007. Our field crew will arrive
at the site at approximately 9:30am. Sometimes, however, unforeseen events may cause
us to have to reschedule and should this be the case you will be notified immediately.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or Tony Perini at
(925) 734-6400.

Sincerely,

TBokok

Joyce Bobek
Vice President of Operations

cc: Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-2335

March 14, 2007

Mr. Mochammad Pazdel
1770 Pistacia Court
Fairfield, CA 94533

Mr. Hamid Khatirine

c/o Mr. Michael D. Liberty
3713 Century Drive
Campbell, CA 95008-3832

Subject: Fuel Leak Cése No. RO0O000473, Arco Service Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San
Leandro, CA

Dear Mr Pazdel:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and
report entitled, “Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and Site Conceptual
Model’, dated November 27, 2006 and prepared on your behalf by SOMA Environmental
Engineering, Inc. The Investigation presents results from the installation of eight soil boring

" advanced onsite and immediately down gradient of the site. Elevated concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd},
benzene and Methyl tert-buytle ether (MtBE) were detected in soil and groundwater. In addition,
slightly elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
groundwater in the lower water-bearing zone.

Based on ACEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
the foliowing technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described
below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Vapor Sampling and Analysis. The soil vapor intrusion pathway has not been
evaluated for your site. ACEH agrees with the need for a soil vapor study to determine the
risk associated with the vapor intrusion pathway. ACEH recommends & soil gas investigation

" near the southeastern property boundary would be useful to evaluate potential vapor
intrusion pathways for the adjacent residents. Please present a detailed plan to perform a soil
gas investigation and present your proposal for the soil gas investigation in the Work Plan
requested below.
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2. Interim Remediation and Pilot Testing. Remediation of soil and groundwater will be
required for this site due to the presence of elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons in
soil and groundwater. Several remedial alternatives have been proposed by SOMA in the
SWI including soil excavation, soil vapor extraction, multi phase extraction, groundwater

- extraction and ozone sparging. ACEH agrees that both DPE and ozone sparging would be
viable alternatives for this site. In the Work Plan requested below, please propose pilot
testing for the remedial alternatives previously mentioned and discuss your rational for the
chosen remedial alternative.

3. Second Water Bearing Zone Monitoring Well Installation. ACEH agrees with the
staternent that no monitoring wells are completed into the lower water-bearing zone. In order
to determine hydrogeologic conditions in the lower water bearing zone, groundwater
monitoring wells should be installed. Please discuss in detail your plan to instafl monitoring
wells that will be used evaluate groundwater contamination in the lower water-bearing zone.
ACEH does not consider additional investigation of the lower water-bearing zone to be
necessary at this time. '

4. Offsite Irrigation Well Location and Sampling. ACEH agrees with the recommendation by
SOMA that a further attempt to be locate two off-site irrigations wells should be made. If the
irrigation wells are located and permission is granted to sample the wells, the following
groundwater analysis are to be performed: TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260,
BTEX, EDB, EDC, MiBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260 and
total lead.

" TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
- Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

s April 15, 2007 — Work Plan for Interim Remediation and Soil Gas Survey

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response fo an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

 ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for -
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. in September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical daia, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of 2 complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp://www swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT -

All work plans, fechnical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover lettér from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

. PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’'s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. '

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25289.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penaities of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.
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Sincerely,_

B Bl

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc;  Mr. Mansour Sepehr
SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

Environmental Health Services Administration
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Hamid Khatrine
cfo Mr. Michael D. Liberty
3713 Century Drive
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 29, 2006 {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-3335
Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
1770 Pistacia Court

Fairfield, CA 94533

\!ﬁr. Hamid Khatrine
¢/o Mr. Michaei D. Liberty
3713 Century Drive
Campbell, CA 95008-3832

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000473, Arco Service Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San
Leandro, CA

Dear Mr Pazdel:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and
work plan entitled, “Work Plan to Conduct an Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation at
The Texaco Gasoline Service Station”, dated December 2005 and prepared on your behalf by
SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. The work plan was submitted in response to a request by
ACEH dated November 2005. ACEH agrees with the need for additional investigation to
characterize the contaminant plume and the potential plume migration issues beneath nearby
residences. Furthermore, we recommend the implementation interim remedial measures
combined with a Gorrective Action Plan o mitigate off site contamination plume migration. Lastly,
ACEH recommends the preparation of a Site Conceptual Model (SCM} to summarize the site
background, history, geology, hydrogeology, and investigation results to date for the site. The
SCM also presents conclusions and recommendations for future actions.

Based on AGEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described
below. Please provide 72-hour advance written nciification to thic office {e-mail preferred to
steven plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil and Groundwater Contamination. Currently, petroleum hydrocarbons have been
detected in groundwater both on site and off site at concentrations ranging from 43,500 ug/L
TPHg, 3,630 ng/L benzene, 1,440 pug/L MIBE, 902 pg/L TBA and 277 ug/L TAME. The above
referenced report proposes an additional investigation including the installation of eight soil
borings to refine on site and off site hydrogeologic conditions and soil and groundwater
contamination, installation of one hollow stem auger boring as a calibration for CPT borings
and conducting a MIP investigation to define the vertical and horizontal extent of on site and
off site soil and groundwater contamination. However, no data has been collected below 30
feet bgs to determine the vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination on site.

Alameda County
JUN 19 2006
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Please use the CPT/MIP data to target sediments below first-encountered groundwater for
proposed depth-discrete soil and groundwater sampling.

2. Plume Geometry and Proposed Soil Boring Locations. ACEH recommends the
installation of five on site soil borings, not six as originally proposed by SOMA (see figure 1
for approximate location of all proposed soil borings). Petroleurn hydrocarbon contamination
has been detected in s0il in boring TWB-1 at maximum concentrations of 4,000 mg/kg TPHg,
which is in very close proximity to newly proposed soil borings CPT-7 and monitoring well
MW-8. Given off site soil and groundwater conditions, combined with the lack of data in the
area and the distance -approximately 120 feet- between proposed soil boring CPT-5 and
CPT-7, ACEH recommends that sail borings CPT-6 and CPT-7 remain, but the position of the
boring be adjusted to help delineate plume geometry. See Figure 1 for approximate locations
of soil borings CPT-6, CPT-7 and CPT-8. Additionally, ACEH requests that you define the
lateral extent of the contamination plume off site; therefore, ACEH suggests the proposed
location of CPT-8 be adjusted to help define the lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination offsite. See figure 1 for proposed location of soil borings.

ACEH understands that during field investigations conditions may arise that could impact the
proposed soil boring locations, and professional judgment must be used if a condition arises
requiring the relocation of the proposed'soil borings. Additionally, ACEH understands the
concerns pertaining to underground utilities; therefore, we suggest either hand-auger or air
knife to clear the borings of subsurface utilities. Either of these methods should minimize
concerns regarding the installation of CPT boring as originally located.

3. Soil and Grab Groundwater Sampling. All soils from the boreholes are to be examined for
staining and odor and are to be screened using a PID. Soil samples are to be collected from
any interval where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed or changes in
lithology occur. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, soil samples are
to be collected from each boring at the capillary fringe, where groundwater is first
encountered, changes in litholegy, and at five foot intervals until total depth of the boring is
reached. Groundwater sample approximately ACEH recommends collection of groundwater
samples at 2 to 5 feet below first encountered groundwater and at approximate depths of 20
and 40 feet bgs in each of the proposed borings. After soil sampling has been completed
grab groundwater samples are to be coliected from the soil boring at the depth discrete
intervals suggested by SOMA.

All soil and groundwater samples are to be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and fuel oxygenates
MTBE, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl
Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl Aicohol (TBA), and Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the lead
scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) and TPH as diesel
(TPHd) using EPA method 8015M. If any of the latter compounds are detected, and are
determined to be of concem {poses a risk to human health, the environment, or water
resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan. Results from the soii and
groundwater investigation are to be presented in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report requested below.
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4. Alternatives for Interim Remediation and Control of Groundwater Contaminant Plume
Migration. The goal of plume migration control is to stop plume migration, prevent nuisance
conditions, and protect potential receptors such as water supply wells. interim remediation is
necessary to reduce the ultimate impact of the unauthorized release by limiting continued
growth and migration of the contaminant plume, and reduce overall cleanup costs. We
request that interim remediation be performed following contaminant source characterization.
Specifically, the effects of high concentrations of TPHg and other additives and oxygenates
on the aerobic degradation of MTBE should be evaluated. Appropriately located and
constructed groundwater monitoring wells should be used to monitor and evaluate the
effectiveness of remediation within the plume. The results of the off-site subsurface
investigation should be used te evaluate the need for migration control. Please include an
evaluation of the need for and feasibility of migration control in the Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report requested below

5. Corrective Action Plan. The purpose of the CAP is to use the information obtained during
investigation activities to propose cost-effective final cleanup objectives for the entire
contaminant plume and remedial aiternatives for soil and groundwater that will adequately
protect human health and safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance conditions, and protect
water resources. Please submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the final cleanup of
contamination in soil and groundwater at your site by the date specified below. The CAP
should be based on the results of the on-site and off-site subsurface investigation and interim
remediation. The CAP must address at least three technically and economically feasible
methods to restore and protect beneficial uses of groundwater and to meet the cleanup
objective for each contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP must propose verification
monitoring to confirm completion of corrective actions and evaluate CAP implementation
effectiveness.

6. Project Approach and Investigation Reporting — Site Conceptual Model

We anticipate that characterization and remediation work in addition to what is requested in
this letter will be necessary at and downgradient from your site. Considerable cost savings
can be realized if your consultant focuses on developing and refining a viable Site
Conceptual Model (SCM) for the project. A SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to
all aspects of the contaminant release, including site geology, hydrogeclogy, release history,
residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms, pathways to nearby
receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to receptors. The SCM is used to
identify data gaps that are subsequently filed as the investigation proceeds. As the data
gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM is refined and
strengthened. Subsurface investigations continue until the SCM no longer changes as new
data are collected. At this point, the SCM is said to be “validated.” The validated SCM then
forms the foundation for developing the most cost-effective corrective action plan to protect
existing and potential receptors.

When performed properly, the process of developing, refining and ultimately validating the
SCM effectively guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We have identified, based
on our review of existing data, some initiai key data gaps in this letter and have described
several tasks that we believe will provide important new data to refine the SCM. We request
that your consultant develop a SCM for this site, identify data gaps, and propose
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specific supplemental tasks for future investigations. There may need to be additional
phases of investigations, each building on the results of the prior work, to validate the SCM.
Characterizing the site in this way will improve the efficiency of the work and limit its overall
cost.

The SCM approach is endorsed by both industry and the regulatory community. Technical
guidance for developing SCMs is presented in API's Publication No. 4699 and EPA’s
Publication No. EPA 510-B-97-001 both referenced above; and “Guidelines for Investigation
and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Appendix C,” prepared by the
State Water Resources Control Board, dated March 27, 2000.

The SCM for this project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:

a) A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting

- obtained from your background study. Include a list of technical references you
reviewed, and copies (photocopies are sufficient) of regional geologic maps, groundwater
contours, cross-sections, etc.

b) A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geclogy, hydrogeology, release history,
source zone, plume development and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential
pathways, and potential threat to downgradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to
include the vapor pathway in your analysis. Maximize the use of large-scale graphics
{e.g., maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to illustrate key
points. Include structural contour maps (top of unit) and isopach maps to describe the
geology at your site. Geologic cross-sections, which include an interpretive drawing of the
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination (i.e., an interpretive drawing—not a
plot of laboratory results). The SCM report requested below is to include one cross
section parallel and one cross section perpendicular to the contaminant piume axis.

Each cross section should include, but not be restricted to, the following:

1. Subsurface geologic features, depth to groundwater and man-made conduits.

2. Surface topography. The cross sections should be extended off-site where
necessary to show significant breaks in stope.

3. Soil descriptions for all borings and wells along the line of section. -

4. Screen and filter pack intervais for each monitoring well.

5. Sampling locations and results for soil and grab groundwater samples.

6. Site features such as the tank pit, dispensers, etcWhere appropriate, monitoring
well location and soil boring locations will be projected back to the strike of the
cross section line

¢) Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during
subseguent phases of work,

d) Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified abave.

e} The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and downgradient from
the site. Include rose diagrams for groundwater gradients. The rose diagram shall be
plotted on groundwater contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for your
site. Include an analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients. Note that these likely change due
to seasonal precipitation and pumping.
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f) Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key element of the
SCM. In addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are
often useful to confirm detalls of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic head
measurements. include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections,
and diagrams.

g) Several other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity of your site. Hydrogeologic
and contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for
your SCM. Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites
and incorporate the findings from nearby site investigations into your SCM.

h) Plots of chemical concentrations vs. time and vs. distance from the source. Plots should
be shown for each monitoring well, which has had detectable levels of contaminants

iy Summary tables of chemical concentrations in each historically sampled media (including
soll, groundwater and soil vapor).

j) Boring and well logs (including construciion/screening), and a summary table indicating
construction specifications for each monitoring and extraction well.

Report the information discussed above in your initial SCM and include it in the Work Plan

requested below. Include updates to your SCM in the Soil and Water Investigation (Results of
Expedited Site Assessment) Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

¢ July 31, 2006 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, with initial SCM and Interim
Remediation and Migration Control Evaluation

+ August 30, 2006 — Corrective Action Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
elecironic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs} have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp:/fwww.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leek case. .

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
ceriified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’'s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement inciuding administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

=

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ot Mr. Monsour Sepehr
SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334

Donna Droges, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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May 29, 2006

Mr. Hamid Khatrine 9%
c/o Mr. Michael D. Liberty

3713 Campbell, CA 95008-3832

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000473, Arco Service Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San
Leandro, CA )

Dear Mr Pazdel:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file
and work plan entitled, “Work Plan to Conduct an Additional Soil and Groundwater
Investigation at The Texaco Gasoline Service Station”, dated December 2005 and prepared
on your behalf by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. The work plan was submitted in
response to a request by ACEH dated November 2005. ACEH agrees with the need for
additional investigation to characterize the contaminant plume and the potential plume
migration issues beneath nearby residences. Furthermore, we recommend the implementation
interim remedial measures combined with a Cotrective Action Plan to mitigate off site
contamination - plume migration. Lastly, ACEH recommends the preparation of a Site
Conceptual Model (SCM) to summarize the site background, history, geology, hydrogeology, and
investigation results to date for the site. The SCM also presents  conclusions and
recommendations for future actions.

Based on ACEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described
below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org} prior to the start of field activities.

ECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil and Groundwater Contamination. Currently, petroleum hydrocarbons have been
detected in groundwater both on site and off site at concentrations ranging from 43,500 pg/L
TPHg, 3,630 ug/L benzene, 1,440 pg/l MIBE, 902 pg/L TBA and 277 g/l TAME. The above
referenced report proposes an additional investigation including the instaliation of eight soil
borings to refine on site and off site hydrogeologic conditions and soil and groundwater
contamination, installation of one hollow stem auger boring as a calibration for CPT borings
and conducting a MIP investigation to define the vertical and horizontal extent of on site and
off site soil and groundwater contamination. However, no data has been collected below 30
feet bgs to determine the vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination on site.
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Subject: Fuel Leak Case NogdiMilill:co Service Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San
Leandro, CA

Dear Mr Pazde!:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file
and work plan entitied, “Work Plan to Conduct an Additional Soil and Groundwater
Investigation at The Texaco Gasaline Service Station”, dated December 2005 and prepared
on your behalf by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. The work plan was submitted in
response to a request by ACEH dated November 2005. ACEH. agrees with the need for
additional investigation to characterize the contaminant plume and the potential plume
migration issues beneath nearby residences. Furthermore, we recommend the implementation
interim remedial measures combined with a Corrective Action Plan to mitigate off site
contamination pilume migration. Lastly, ACEH recommends the preparation of a Site
Conceptual Model (SCM) to summarize the site background, history, geology, hydrogeology, and
investigation results to date for the site. The SCM also presents conclusions and
recommendations for future actions.

Based on AGEH staff review of the documents referenced above, we request that you address
the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described
below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil and Groundwater Contamination. Currently, petroleum hydrocarbons have been
detected in groundwater both on site and off site at concentrations ranging from 43,500 pg/L
TPHg, 3,630 ug/L benzene, 1,440 ug/L MtBE, 902 ngfL TBA and 277 pg/l. TAME. The above
referenced report proposes an additional investigation including the installation of eight soil
borings to refine on site and off site hydrogeologic conditions and soil and groundwater
contamination, installation of one hollow stem auger boring as a calibration for GPT borings
and conducting a MIP investigation to define the vertical and horizontal extent of on site and
off site soil and groundwater contamination. However, no data has been collected below 30
feet bgs to determine the vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination on site.



Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
April 25, 2006
Page 2

Please use the CPT/MIP data to target sediments below first-encountered groundwater for
proposed depth-discrete soil and groundwater sampling.

2. Plume Geometry and Proposed Soil Boring Locations. ACEH recommends the

installation of five on site soil borings, not six as originally proposed by SOMA (see figure 1
for approximate location of all proposed soil borings). Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
has been detected in soil in boring TWB-1 at maximum concentrations of 4,000 mg/kg TPHg,
which is in very close proximity to newly proposed soil borings CPT-7 and monitoring well
MW-6. Given off site soil and groundwater conditions, combined with the lack of data in the
area and the distance -approximately 120 feet- between proposed soil boring CPT-5 and
CPT-7, ACEH recommends that soil borings CPT-6 and CPT-7 remain, but the position of the
boring be adjusted to help delineate plume geometry. See Figure 1 for approximate locations
of soil borings CPT-6, CPT-7 and CPT-8. Additionally, ACEH requests that you define the
lateral extent of the contamination plume off site; therefore, ACEH suggests the proposed
location of CPT-8 be adjusted to help define the lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination offsite. See figure 1 for proposed tocation of soil borings.-

ACEH understands that during field investigations conditions may arise that could impact the
proposed soil boring locations, and professional judgment must be used if a condition arises
requiring the relocation of the proposed soil borings. Additionally, ACEH understands the
concerns pertaining to underground utilities; therefore, we suggest either hand-auger or air
knife to clear the borings of subsurface utilities. Either of these methods should minimize
concerns regarding the installation of CPT boring as originally located.

3. Soil and Grab Groundwater Sampling. All soils from the boreholes are to be examined for

staining and odor and are to be screened using a PID. Scil samples are to be collected from
any interval where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed or changes in
lithology oceur. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, soil samples are
to be collected from each boring at the capillary fringe, where groundwater is first
encountered, changes in lithology, and at five foot intervals until total depth of the boring is
reached. Groundwater sample approximately ACEH recommends collection of groundwater
samples at 2 to 5 feet below first encountered groundwater and at approximate depths of 20
and 40 feet bgs in each of the proposed borings. After soil sampling has been completed
grab groundwater samples are to be collected from the soil boring at the depth discrete
intervals suggested by SOMA,

All soil and groundwater samples are to be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX}, and fuel oxygenates
MTBE, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl
Ether (DIPE), Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), and Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the lead
scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) and TPH as diesel
(TPHd) using EPA method 8015M. If any of the latter compounds are detected, and are
determined to be of concern (poses a risk to human health, the environment, or water
resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan. Results from the soil and
groundwater investigation are to be presented in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report requested below.
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4. Alternatives for Interim Remediation and Control of Groundwater Contaminant Plume
Migration. The goal of plume migration control is to stop plume migration, prevent nuisance
conditions, and protect potential receptors such as water supply wells. Interim remediation is
necessary to reduce the ultimate impact of the unauthorized release by limiting continued
growth and migration of the contaminant plume, and reduce overall cleanup costs. We
request that interim remediation be performed following contaminant source characterization.
Specifically, the effects of high concentrations of TPHg and other additives and oxygenates
on the aerobic degradation of MTBE should be evaluated. Appropriately located and
constructed groundwater monitoring wells should be used to monitor and evaluate the
effectiveness of remediation within the plume. The results of the off-site subsurface
investigation should be used to evaluate the need for migration control. Please inciude an
evaluation of the need for and feasibility of migration control in the Scil and Groundwater
Investigation Report requested below

5. Corrective Action Plan. The purpose of the CAP is to use the information obtained during
investigation activities to propose cost-effective final cleanup objectives for the entire
contaminant plume and remedial alternatives for soil and groundwater that will adequately
protect human health and safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance conditions, and protect
water resources. Please submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the final cleanup of
contamination in soil and groundwater at your site by the date specified below. The CAP
should be based on the results of the on-site and off-site subsurface investigation and interim
remediation. The CAP must address at least three technicaily and economically feasible
methods to restore and protect beneficial uses of groundwater and to meet the cleanup
objective for each contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP must propose verification
monitoring to confirm completion of corrective actions and evaiuate CAP implementation
gffectiveness.

6. Project Approach and Investigation Reporting — Site Conceptual Model

We anticipate that characterization and remediation work in addition to what is requested in
this letter will be necessary at and downgradient from your site. Considerable cost savings
can be realized if your consultant focuses on developing and refining a viable Site
Conceptual Model (SCM) for the project. A SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to
all aspects of the contaminant release, including site geology, hydrogeclogy, release history,
residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms, pathways to nearby
receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to receptors. The SCM is used to
identify data gaps that are subsequently filed as the investigation proceeds. As the data
gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM is refined and
strengthened. Subsurface investigations continue until the SCM no longer changes as new
data are collected. At this point, the SCM is said to be “validated.” The validated SCM then
forms the foundation for developing the most cost-effective corrective action plan to protect
existing and potential receptors.

When performed properly, the process of developing, refining and ultimately validating the
SCM effectively guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We have identified, based
on our review of existing data, some initial key data gaps in this letter and have described
several tasks that we believe will provide important new data to refine the SCM. We request
that your consultant develop a SCM for this site, identify data gaps, and propose
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specific supplemental tasks for future investigations. There may need to be additional
phases of investigations, each building on the results of the prior work, to validate the SCM.
Characterizing the site in this way will improve the efficiency of the work and limit its overall
cost.

The SCM approach is endorsed by both industry and the regulatory community. Technical
guidance for developing SCMs is presented in API's Publication No. 4699 and EPA's
Publication No. EPA 510-B-97-001 both referenced above; and “Guidelines for Investigation
and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Appendix C,” prepared by the
State Water Resources Control Board, dated March 27, 2000.

The SCM for this project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:

a) A concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting
obtained from your background study. Include a list of technical references you
reviewed, and copies (photocopies are sufficient) of regional geologic maps, groundwater
contours, cross-sections, etc.

b) A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeoclogy, release history,
source zone, plume development and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential
pathways, and potential threat to downgradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to
include the vapor pathway in your analysis. Maximize the use of large-scale graphics
{e.g., maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to ilustrate key
points. Include structural contour maps (top of unit) and isopach maps to describe the
geology at your site. Geologic cross-sections, which include an interpretive drawing of the
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination (i.e., an interpretive drawing—not a
plot of laboratory results). The SCM report requested below is to include one cross
section parallel and one cross section perpendicular to the contaminant plume axis.

Each cross section should include, but not be restricted to, the foliowing:

. Subsurface geologic features, depth to groundwater and man-made conduits.

. Surface topography. The cross sections should be extended off-site where
necessary to show significant breaks in slope.

. Soil descriptions for all borings and wells along the line of section.

. Screen and filter pack intervals for each monitoring well.

. Sampling locations and results for soil and grab groundwater samples.

. Site features such as the tank pit, dispensers, etcWhere appropriate, monitoring
well location and soil boring locations will be projected back to the strike of the
cross section line
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c) Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during
subsequent phases of wark.

d) Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.

@) The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and downgradient from
the site. Include rose diagrams for groundwater gradients. The rose diagram shall be
plotted on groundwater contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for your
site. include an analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients. Note that these likely change due
to seasonal precipitation and pumping.
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f) Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key element of the
SCM. In addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are
often useful to confirm details of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic head
measurements. Include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections,
and diagrams.

g) Several other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity of your site. Hydrogeologic
and contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for
your SCM. Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites
and incorporate the findings from nearby site investigations into your SCM.

h) Plots of chemical concentrations vs. time and vs. distance from the source. Plots should
be shown for each monitoring well, which has had detectable levels of contaminants

i) Summary tables of chemical concentrations in each historically sampled media {including
soil, groundwater and soil vapor).

j) Boring and well logs (including construction/screening), and a summary table indicating
construction specifications for each monitoring and extraction well.

Report the information discussed above in your initial SCM and include it in the Work Plan

requested below. Include updates to your SCM in the Soil and Water Investigation (Results of
Expedited Site Assessment) Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

» July 31, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, with initial SCM and Interim
Remediation and Migration Control Evaluation

» August 30, 2006 — Corrective Action Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. :

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPCORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs {LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in etectronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor. wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http:/fwww.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reporis, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriatety registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered & valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reparts submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
April 25, 2006
Page 7

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincereﬂl@K,)

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Mr. Monsour Sepehr
SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File



ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A » Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (925) 734-6400 « FAX (925) 734-6401

May 23, 2006

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject. Texaco Gasoline Service Station {(Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/R0O0000473

Dear Mr. Hwang:

SOMA's “Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject
property has been uploaded to the State’s GeoTracker database and Alameda
County’s FTP site for your review.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. Please do not hesitate to call me
at (9256) 734-6400, if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D.,PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

cc:  Mr. Mohammad Pazdel wfreport enclosure



ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A » Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (825) 734-6400 » FAX (925) 734-6401

April 28, 2006

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: #RO0000473 Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

In accordance with the guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above
referenced -site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has scheduled to monitor the subject site on May 9, 2006. Sometimes, however,
unforeseen events may cause us to reschedule the date. Should this be the case, you will
be notified immediately.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at (925)
734-6400.

Sincerely,
™ - .
Tony Perini

Senior Project Engineer

cc: Mr. Mohammad Pazdel



ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
8620 Dwans Drive, Suite A« Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (925) 734-6400 « FAX (925) 734-64(1

March 17, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/RO0000473
Dear Mr. Hwang:
SOMA’s “First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject
property has been uploaded to the State’s GeoTracker database and Alameda
County’s FTP site for your review.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. Please do not hesitate to call me
at (925) 734-6400, if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

4

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D.,PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

N o
: ,,-ilﬁ.k

cc:. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel wireport enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
March 16, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mohammad & E|aine Pazdell 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
1770 Pistacia Ct. | oyt el
Fairfield, CA 94533-8831 FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pazdell:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case NoZiSiii# A co, 15101 Freedom Avenue,
San Leandro, CA ™

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Work Plan to
Conduct an Additional Soil and Water Investigation” dated December 28, 2005
and “Addendum to Work Plan” dated March 3, 2006, both prepared by SOMA
Environmental Engineering, Inc. (SOMA). The Work Plan and Addendum which
proposes conducting a cone penetrometer test (CPT)membrane interface probe
(MIP) study to evaiuate the site's hydrogeology and extent of soil and
groundwater contamination is approved provided the following technical
comments are addressed. We request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Analyses — We request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-lsopropyl
Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method
8260 and the lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene
Dichloride (EDC) for analyses of groundwater samples, and for the lead
scavengers, EDB and EDC, also perform analyses on soil samples. If any
of the latter compounds are detected, and are determined to be of concern
(poses a risk to human health, the environment, or water resources) it is to -
be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan.

2) Onsite benzene soil concentrations exceed Environmental Screening
Levels (ESLs) - RWQCB-SFBR's ESLs for vapor intrusion concerns for
benzene is 0.18 milligrams/kilogram {mg/kg) for residential exposure or
0.51 mg/kg for commercial/industrial exposure. Up to 20 mg/kg benzene
was detected (at 12.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) collected May
1999). Please submit a Work Plan for onsite source remediation after the
site has been characterized.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

« May 16, 2006 - Soil and Water Investigation Report



Mr. & Mrs. Pazdeil
March 16, 2006
Page 2

April 30, 2006 — 1*! Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
July 31, 2006 — 2™ Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
October 31, 2006 - 3" Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
January 31, 2007 - 4" Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now
request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended
to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from USTs have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control
Board for more information on these requirements
(http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Enclosure

C: Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc., 6620 Owens
Drive, Suite A, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Donna Drogos
File
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
5620 Owens Drive, Suite A+ Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (925) 734-6400 » FAX (925) 734-6401

‘V/%
e
s % %
March 8, 2006 (A P @o
OO fﬁ 6:?
Mr. Don Hwang ()

4
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ‘5&0
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ‘%
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/R0O0000473

Dear Mr. Hwang:

As requested, enclosed is the Certification Statement required for SOMA’s
“Addendum to Workplan dated March 3, 2006 for the subject property.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (925) 734-6400, if you have questions or
additional information is required.

Sincerely,

%Q@ana,

Joyce Bobek
Operations Manager

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel



ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
B620 Owens Drive, Suite A+ Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (925) 734-6400 « FAX (925) 734-6401

Ala
January 26, 2006 Meda County
JAN 8 1 2005

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Environmenfal Heatin

Re: #R(0Q0000473 First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr, Hwang:

In accordance with the guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above
referenced site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has scheduled to monitor the subject site on February 9, 2006. Sometimes,
however, unforeseen events may cause us to reschedule the date. Should this be the case,
you will be notified immediately,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at (925)
734-6400.

Sincerely,
k‘/ﬁ.‘ b 3
S ey '%%’t‘
Tony Perini

Senior Project Engineer

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Qwens Drive, Suite A » Pleasantan, CA 94588-3334
TEL {925) 734-6400 « FAX (925) 734-6401

December 29, 2005

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California
STID 4473/R0O0000473

Dear Mr. Hwang:

SOMA’s “Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject
property has been uploaded to the State’s GeoTracker database for your review.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. Please do not hesitate to call me
at (925) 734-6400, if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Ly {3
Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D.,PE :
Principal Hydrogeoclogist

Neo. C042928
Eap. -2 L9 §




ALA’MEDA COUNTY | L ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-6700

November 21, 2005 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mohammad & Elaine Pazdell
1770 Pistacia Ct.
Fairfield, CA 94533-8831

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pazdell:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROO00473, Arco, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San
Leandro, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file
for the subject site including “Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring
Report” dated September 28, 2005, prepared by SOMA Environmental
Engineering, Inc. (SOMA). Up to 43,500 microgramst/liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) and up to 3,630 ug/l benzene were detected
onsite. Offsite groundwater monitoring wells detected up to 6,130 ug/l TPH-G
and up to 99 ug/l benzene. We request that you address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Onsite benzene soil concentrations exceed Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs) - RWQCB-SFBR'’s ESLs for vapor intrusion concerns for benzene is 0.18
milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg) for residential exposure or 0.51 mg/kg for
commercialfindustrial exposure. Up to 20 mg/kg benzene was detected (at 12.5
feet below ground surface (bgs) collected May 1999). Please submit a Work
Plan for onsite source remediation.

2) The dissolved contaminant plume may be underneath residential areas - The
site is adjacent to and is located near other residential areas. The likelihood that
the dissolved contaminant plume may have migrated underneath nearby
residential areas and if so, whether ESLs for residential exposure may be
exceeded needs to be evaluated. Cross-sections are to be constructed fo use to
determine if the dissolved contaminant plume may have migrated underneath
nearby residential areas. The cross-sections are to illustrate the lateral and
vertical extent of soil layers, where groundwater was first encountered in borings
and the static water levels, observations of free product, staining, and odor, and
soil and groundwater sample locations and their concentrations. In the Work
Plan, please include a proposal to construct cross-sections to determine if the
dissolved contaminant plume may have migrated underneath nearby residential
areas.



Mr. & Mrs. Pazdell
Novermnber 21, 2005
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3) Source Characterization - Up to 4,000 mg/kg TPH-G and 12 mg/kg benzene
were detected in the deepest soil sample collected beneath the underground fuel
storage tanks at 24.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Thus, the source area
has not been vertically delineated. We request that you propose additional
borings to delineate the vertical extent of soil contamination in the source area in
the Work Plan requested below.

4) Historical hydraulic gradients — Please show using a rose diagram with
maghnitude and direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future
reports submitted for this site. ‘ '

5) Recommendation to conduct a slug test to design a groundwater extraction
system - Not approved at this time.

6} Recommendation to inject Fenton's reagent into well MW-3 — Not approved at
this time. '

7) Recommendation to conduct a natural attenuation study during quarterly
monitoring events - Not approved at this time.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

January 21, 2006 - Work Plan for Soil and Water Investigation

January 31, 2006 - 4™ Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2006 — 1% Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

July 31, 2006 — 2™ Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
October 31, 2006 - 3™ Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outiine the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now
request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended
to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

November 7, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mohammad & Elaine Pazdell
1770 Pistacia Ct.
Fairfield, CA 94533-8831

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pazdell:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Ng BRrco, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San

Leandro, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file
for the subject site including “First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report”
dated April 1, 2005, prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(SOMA). Up to 42,600 micrograms/liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-
Gasoline (TPH-G) and up to 3,040 ug/l benzene were detected onsite. Offsite
groundwater monitoring wells detected up to 6,040 ug/l TPH-G and up to 125 ug/l
benzene. MW-8 was not sampled. We do not concur with SOMA’s
recommendation for a risk based corrective action plan (RBCA). We request that
you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports requested below. :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Source Characterization - Up to 4,000 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-G
and 12 mg/kg benzene were detected in the deepest soil sample collected
beneath the underground fuel storage tanks at 24.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Thus, the source area has not been vertically delineated.
We request that you propose additional borings to delineate the vertical
extent of soil contamination in the source area in the Work Plan requested
below.

2} Historical hydraulic gradients — Please show using a rose diagram with
magnitude and direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all
future reports submitted for this site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

January 7, 2006 - Work Plan for Soil and Water Investigation

January 31 2006 - 4™ Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2006 — 1% Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

. @
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» July 31, 2006 — 2" Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
» October 31, 2006 - 3" Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

- These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request. . | -

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now
request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended
to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from USTs have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control
Board for more information on these requirements
(http://iwww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at
a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please
include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and
technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc., 2680 Bishop
Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
‘Donna Drogos
‘File
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive * Suite 203 « San Ramon, CA 34583
TEL (925) 244-6600 - FAX (925) 244-6601

April 27, 2004

Ms. Eva Chu ' IERLRTER T S
Alameda County Env. Health Services ' !
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ST

Alameda, California 94502 L RE RIS

Re: #R0O0000473 Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Event o
Site Location: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

In accordance with the guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above
referenced site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has scheduled to monitor the subject site on May 25, 2004. The monitoring events
are conducted quarterly; therefore, the next monitoring event will be approximately 3
months from the date referenced above. Sometimes, however, unforeseen events may
cause us to reschedule the date. Should this be the case, you will be notified at least 72
hours prior to the monitoring event.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at (925)
244-6600.

Sincerely,
Tony Perini

Project Engineer

cc. Mr. Mohammad Pazdel
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Mr. John Rogers
Alemeda County Public Works ';
199 Elmhurst Street '
Hayward, CA 94544 |
Dear Mr. Rogers:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND) COVERAGE OF COSTS
FOR OFFSITE MONITORING WELLS: CLAIM NO. 16793; SITE ADDRESS: 15101
FREEDOM AVENLUE, SAN LEANDRO, CA

The purpose of this letter is to document that the State Water Resources Control Board,
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund will reimburse Mr. Mohammad Pazdel for all
reasonable and necessary costs for construction of the four monitoring wells near the Freedom
Arco Mini-Mart located at 15101 Freedom Aveue, San Leandro, California. The Fund will also
reimbursed the reasonable and necessary costs to maintain the wellheads during the usc of the
wells and to properly abandon the wells when they are no longer needed. : !

Sincerely,

< o~
W
Robert Trommer, RG

Chief, Techmical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Califorals Enviropmental Protection Agracy
ﬁ Recyeled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

RO0000473 Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-67C0

February 4’ 2004 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE:  Work plan Approval for the Former Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom
Ave, 5an Leandro, CA ‘

Dear Mr. ‘Pazdel:

] have completed review of Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc's (Soma) January 20,
2004 Workplan to Install Off-Site Monitoring Wells report prepared for the above
referenced site. Soma'’s proposal to install four groundwater monitoring wells within
the first water bearing zone (to a depth of 30 feet bgs) is acceptable. Be advised that
well screens should be kept short, no longer than 5 feet in length.

The workplan should be implemented with 90 days of the date of this letter, or by
May 10, 2004. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by
email at echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Donna Drogos
email: Mansour Sepehr, Soma

freedomARCO-5




ALAMEDA COUNTY .! .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

RO0000473 Alamada, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

November 12, 2003 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE: Former Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Ave, San Leandro, CA _
Dear Mr. Pazdel:

| have completed review of SOMA’s November 2003 Off-Site Soil & Groundwater
Investigation report prepared for the above referenced site. This report summarized
the results of the advancement of six temporary well boreholes to delineate the
lateral and horizontal extent of the contaminant plume emanating from the
referenced site. Soil and water samples collected from the investigation confirmed
that the petroteum hydrocarbon plume has migrated off-site at least 300 feet. Free
product was noted in borehole TWB-1.

SOMA recommended that off-site groundwater monitoring wells be installed. And that
the two downgradient water supply wells in close proximity to the site be sampled,
and their construction details evaluated. | concur with SOMA’s recommendations. A
work plan for the installation of at least two offsite wells (one near TWB-1, another
about 100 feet south of TWB-1) should be prepared and submitted to this office for
review within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by December 31, 2003.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us

W«JL/\/——

eva chu -
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Mansour Sepehr, Soma, 2680 Bishop Dr, Ste 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Hamid Khatirine, 3713 Century Dr, Campbell, CA 95008-3832
Donna Drogos

freedomARCO-4



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

RO0000473 Alameda, CA D4502-6577
(510) 567-6700
August 29, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9336

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE:  Former Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Ave, San Leandro, CA
Dear Mr. Pazdel:

I have completed review of SOMA’s August 26, 2003 fax package. SOMA will dritl
boreholes to a minimum depth of 40 feet bgs; each borehole will be continuously
logged beginning at approximately 25 feet bgs to the bottom of the borehole; select
soil samples will be submitted to a laboratory for chemical analysis; and an additional
borehole, TWB-6, has been added to the investigation. The proposed changes are
acceptable. Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this letter, or

by October 24, 2003. Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field
activities.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
- echu@co.alameda.ca.us

T

eva chy
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Mansour Sepehr, Soma, 2680 Bishop Dr, Ste 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

c: Hamid Khatirine, 3713 Century Dr, Campbell, CA 95008-3832
Donna Drogos
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

R000004.73 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 20, 2003 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mochammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE: Former Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Ave, San Leandro, CA
Dear Mr. Pazdel:

I have completed review of SOMA’s July 22, 2003 Workplan to Conduct Off-Site Soil
and Groundwater Investigation report prepared for the above referenced site. SOMA
proposed to drill five temporary well boreholes to evaluate the extent of groundwater
contamination. Below are my comments:

» The boreholes should be advanced beyond 30 feet bgs (to at least 40 feet bgs)
to determine the vertical extent (to non-detect levels) of contamination.

» Soil samples shoutd be collected, beginning from the capillary fringe to the
bottom of the borehole, for field screening (lithologic changes and hydrocarbon
contamination). Select soil samples should be submitted to a laboratory for
chemical analysis.

* An additional borehole is recommended between TWB-1 and TWB-4 to better
assess groundwater contamination beneath the residential area.

+ Data from the above investigation will determine the best locations for
permanent groundwater monitoring wells. Be advised that well screen
intervals must not exceed 5 feet in length; thus, multiple screen intervals may
be required for permanent wells.

In a recent conversation with Roger Paplar of SOMA, it appears that the geologic logs
this office is in receipt of (for the onsite groundwater monitoring wells) may be
inaccurate. Please submit copies of the master bore logs.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {(510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us

eva chu | |
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Mansour Sepehr, Soma, 2680 Bishop Dr, Ste 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Hamid Khatirine, 3713 Century Dr, Campbell, CA 95008-3832
Ponna Drogos freedomARCO-2




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive « Suite 203 + San Ramen, CA 34583
TEL (925) 244-6600 - FAX (925) 244-661

July 23, 2003 Aoy, .
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Mr. Scott O. Seery ’f"’c;;,i? . g
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Sy 4
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 90,;%

Alameda, California 945026577

Subject: Texaco Gasoline Service Station (Formerly Freedom ARCO Station)
Site Address: 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:
As you requested in your letter of May 16, 2003, enclosed for your review is
SOMA’s report entitled “Workplan to Conduct Off-Site Soil and Groundwater

Investigation” at the subject site.

Thank you for your time in reviewing this report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at {925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour S pe? Ph.D., PE

Principai Hydrogeologist

Mo. 0042928 |
Exp. g’.’i‘.ﬁl{

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Mohammad Pazdel wienclosure N oF e



ALAMEDA COUNTY. ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RO0000473 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: {510} 567-670C
May 16, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE:  Former Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Ave, San Leandro, CA
Dear Mr. Pazdel:

| have completed review of the case file for the above referenced site. Fuel release
from the former underground storage tanks has impacted groundwater beneath the
site. Data collected from onsite groundwater monitoring wells suggest that the plume
has migrated offsite.

At this time, additional investigations are required to delineate the extent of the
contaminant plume. You should have a water well survey and preferential pathway
survey prepared for the site. . Information from the survey should be incorporated into
a report with geologic cross-sections and work plan for offsite investigation that will
delineate the vertical and horizontal extent of the contaminant ptume. The geologic
cross-sections should include, at a minimum, groundwater monitoring wells and screen
intervals, sewer trenches, soil contamination concentration, and groundwater
elevation.

The well and conduit survey should be completed within 45 days of the date of this
letter and a work plan for an offsite investigation completed by August 4, 2003,

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us

M&-««QVH

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mansour Sepehr, Soma, 2680 Bishop Dr, Ste 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Hamid Khatirine, 3713 Century Dr, Campbell, CA 95008-3832
Donna Drogos

freedomARCO-1



State Water Resources Control Board

v Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, Califomia 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California » 94244-2120

Secretary for (916) 341-5714 » FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrcb.ca.govicwphome/ustel Gray Davis
Environmental

FProtection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Calijornian needs to take immediate action to reduce energ consumption.

Governgr

For a list of' simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, q.80V.
DEC 10 2002 DEC 13 2002
Mohammad A. Pazdel Environmental Heaith
35840 Alcazar Ct

Fremont, CA 94536

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 016793, FOR |
SITE ADDRESS: 15101 FREEDOM AVE, SAN LEANDO

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $50,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

Please note: Costs that are associated with offsite investigation will not be reimbursed under this
claim.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it 1s
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner. '

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on
obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our
Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
Reimbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these packages for
future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking

reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California Envirenmenital Protection Agency

ﬁ Recycled Paper
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Mohammad A. Pazdel -2-

- THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU., PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Toru Okamoto at
(916) 341-5649.

P

Allan V. Patton, Manages
Underground Storage Tank (leanup Fund

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Domna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 a// 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
QOakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Envirenmental Protection Agency

o
R Recyeled Paper
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Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 25814

® o
\“ State Water Resources Control Board

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www swrch.ca.gov/ewphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental

Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can redice demand and cut your energy cosis, see our website at www.swreb.ca,gov,

JUL 3 02002
JUL 24 20

Mohammad A. Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Ct
Fremont, CA 94536

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016793; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 15101 FREEDOM AVE,
SAN LEANDO

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B” with a deductible
of $5,000. ‘

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement. |

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency
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investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval; Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Agency
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"\‘l State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 35814

Wioston H. Hickex P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120
Secrefary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5B06 + www.swrcb.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental

; Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real, Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy cosis, see our website af www.swreb.ca.gov,

JUN 26 2002

Mohammad A. Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Ct
Fremont, CA 94536

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 016793; FOR SITE, .
ADDRESS: 15101 FREEDOM AVE, SAN LEANDO Agimi

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List.

On September 21, 2001 claimant applied to the Cleanup Fund for reimbursement for corrective action
costs due to an unauthorized release of petroleum hydrocarbons at the subject site. After reviewing
claimant’s documentation it appears that claimant did not comply with the Petroleum Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, Section 2811(B).

For claims filed on or after January 1, 1994, the claimant had and has obtained any permit or permits
required of the claimant pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the California Health and Safety Code,
or had filed a substantially complete application for such permit or permits not later than January 1,
1990.

Claimant began the operation of the subject leaking USTs on February 8, 1985. Records from Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (County) elected to follow the California Underground Storage
Tank Regulations which became effective in August 1985. In 1987, the County began to regulate the
USTs. During the next year, 1988, the County began to notify by letter, the known UST owners/operators
of the regulations. However, ultimately it was the responsibility of the owner/operator of the USTs to
comply with the UST regulations in order to own or operate USTs.

August 20, 1990, the County sent a “Final Notice of Violation” to the subject site regarding the non-
compliance with the permit requirement. The County’s Hazardous Material Inspection Form completed
on August 14, 1991; states claimant has not submitted the UST fees in order for an interim permit to be
issued. Further, in the absence of a permit, operating the subject USTs is a violation. On November 15,
1993, the County requested 2 meeting with claimant regarding the non-payment of the UST permit fees.

Under certain circumstances the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB}) may waive the permit
requirement. There are four conditions of the permit waiver and the claimant must meet all of the
conditions in order for the SWRCB to grant the waiver. One condition of the permit waiver stipulates
that the claimant was unaware of the permit requirement prior to January 1, 1990 and did not intend to
avoid the permit requirement and associated fees. Based on the information from County, it is evident
that the claimant had knowledge of the permit requirement. Therefore, the claimant does not meet the
requirement of the permit waiver.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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» In order to access the Fund, claimant must submit documentation that they had met the Permit
Requirement as reference in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations,
Section 2811(B).

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

uIPToNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Culiforniz Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
July 2, 2002 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

RO0OO00473 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE:  (Former) Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue
Dear Mr. Pazdel:

We are in receipt of and reviewed the June 5 and June 19, 2002, SOMA Environmental
Engineering, Inc. reports. The June 5 report details the installation of five (5) monitoring wells at
the subject site, and also presents soil analytical data from soil samples collected during boring
advancement, among other elements. The June 19 report presents the initial round of

groundwater monitoring and sample analyses occurring the 2" quarter of this year.

The June 19® report documents up to 12,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l) of methyl tert-butyl ether
(MtBE) in water sampled from well MW-4, located directly downgradient and south of the
former (and current) underground storage tank (UST) locations. Wells MW-3 and -4 also
exhibited noteworthy MtBE impacts (2400 and 1800 ug/l, respectively). Up to 44,000 ug/l Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) and 6600 ug/l Benzene were identified in water
sampled from well MW-3, located cross-gradient of the UST location, and somewhat
downgradient of the northern-most dispenser island. Water sampled from well MW-5, located
substantially downgradient and southeast of both the USTs and southern-most dispenser island,
exhibited a TPH-g concentration of 25,000 ug/t and Benzene concentration of 1000 ug/l. Wells
MW-1, -2, and —4 also exhibited elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons, but at magnitudes
less than those seen in the other wells. '

These data strongly suggest that additional assessment work, much of it in off-site locations, will
becormne necessary in the next several months. This office will advise when it appears prudent to
begin this next phase of work.

At this time, however, please adhere to a guarterly schedule of well sampling, monitoring and
data reporting. Reports are due within 45 days of each sampling and monitoring event. The next
event shall be scheduled during the 3™ quarter of 2002 (July — September), and each quarter
thereafter until notified otherwise.

In future samphng events, please be certain o analyze for total fuel oxygenates using EPA
Method 8260.

Please call me at {510) 567-6783 should there be any question about the content of this letter.



Mohammed Pazdel

RE: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
July 2, 2002

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely, v

cotty O Se;;yé, CHMM

Ha%ﬂrdous terials Specialist
cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Shari Knieriem, SWRCB UST Fund
Rob Weston, ACDEH
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Engineering, Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Ste. 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Hamid Khatirine, 3713 Century Dr., Campbeli, CA 95008-3832



State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 1 Street + Sacramento, California 95814
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Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 * Sacramento, California » 34244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 « FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/ewphome/ustcf Gray Davis
Environmental Governor

Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways vou can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.
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P\A{ﬁhammadzg[.)zPazdel MAY ¢ 6 2002

35840 Alcazar Ct
Fremont, CA 94536

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 016793; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 15101 FREEDOM AVE, SAN LEANDO

Please clarify the Site History on your claim application. Upon reviewing your permits; the information
on the permits does not match the information on your site history. If necessary, amend page three of the
claim application.

Your current permits show that the UST owner/operator is DDH GROUP LLC. This information is not
listed on your site history. Also, the reports are to DDH GROUP LLC. What is the relationship between
claimant and DDH GROUP LLC?

In 1999, the subject USTs were removed. Was a Leak Report completed at the time of tank removal?
The directive from Alameda County is dated 2001. Is there an early directive? If so, provide a copy of
the first directive from Alameda County.

All of the issues must be addressed before the claim will be placed on the Priority List.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Czlifornia Enviromnmenital Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . \ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID [J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
March 11, 2002 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ : Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
STID 4473/ RO0000473 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mz. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE: - (Former) Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue — Soil and Water Investigation work
plan

Dear Mr. Pazdel:

We are in receipt of and reviewed the October 2, 2001 SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. work plﬁn
for the installation of five (5) monitoring wells at the subject site. This work plan was later revised October
29, 2001 at the request of this office.

The cited SOMA work plan, as revised, is accepted with the following clarification:

e Atleast one shallow soil sample should be collected from shallow soils {~ 1-2 meter depth) for bulk
density, foc and related physical analyses associated with development of a Cenceptual Model and
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation. This sample.would be in addition to any others
proposed for this purpose, and should be collected from that boring least expected to be impacted by
releases at this site.

e  The well seal should be allowed to set up for at least 24 hours (and preferably 72 hours if mechanical
procedures are used) prior to well development. The well must also be allowed to settle for at least 24
hours between development and the initial purging/sampling event.

Sincerely, /,/ -
:};’l

Please call me at (510) 5676783 to inform me when work has been scheduled to begin at the site.

7
v

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM
Ha'zgei'doﬁg. Materials Specialist

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Engineering, Inc., 2680 Bishop Dr., Ste. 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Farrokh Hosseinyoun, 95 Belvedere St., Ste. 1, San Rafael, CA 94901
Hamid Khatirine, 3713 Century Dr., Campbell, CA 95008-3832



State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
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Secretary for {916)341-5714 + FAX (916)341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustel Gray Davis
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Protection  The energy challenge facing Colifornio is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action lo reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy cosis, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.
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Freedom Arco Mini-Mart
Mohammad A. Pazdel
15101 Freedom Ave

San Leandro, CA 94578

Governor

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 016793; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 15101 FREEDOM AVE, SAN LEANDO

After careful review of the recent documentation that you the following additional information is needed
to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

1. Provide copies of UST owner/operator permits dated between 1992-1998 that will venify that
claimant owned the subject USTs. (The copies that you provided are for the new system.)

2. Copies of the Leak Report were not included with you recent submittal of documents. Please provide
a copy of the Leak Report.

3. Provide a copy of your most current Financial Responsibility or complete the enclosed forms. The
original signed forms should be filed with the local regulator and a copy to the Fund.

4. The current copies of the permits that you provided show the site address as a “Boulevard”. Now
there are three different names for 15101 Freedom...Ave, Street, or Blvd. Please identify the correct
name of the site address.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Agency
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W Division of Clean Water Programs
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Governor

October 17, 2001

Freedom Arco Mini-Mart
Mohammad A. Pazdel
15101 Freedom Dr

San Leandro, CA 94578

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 016793; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 15101 FREEDOM AVE, SAN LEANDO

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Submit a removal permit for all underground storage tanks listed in claim application.

Submit a copy of the current permit to own or operate the UST from the local regulatory agency (Air
Pollution permits are not acceptable). Also, supply evidence that claimant was in compliance with the
December 22, 1998 deadline of having USTs upgraded or removed. Provide a copy of the Upgrade
Certificate permit as well.

Please verify claimant’s mailing address.

Page two of the claim application is not completed. Enclosed is a copy for you to complete. Also provide
a copy of the Leak Report which identifies the date of the release.

Claimant's tax identification number must correspond with the claimant name (e.g. individual-social
security number; corporation, partnership, estate, trust-federal tax identification number). Who is paymg
for the cost of the cleanup?

* Claimants who acquire sites after January 1, 1990, must complete the enclosed Claimant Certification
of Compliance with Fund Regulations Section 2811(a)(1)-(2) and 2810.1(c) form.
AND
* A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated between
January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code).

California Environmental Profection Agency
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Freedom Arco Mini-Mart -2-

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

“ORTCINAL SIGNED BY

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

0CT 2 3 2001

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

, (510} 567-6700

STID 4473 : FAX (510) 337-9335

August 23, 2001

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE: (Former) Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue ~ Request for a Soil and Water
Investigation work plan

Dear Mr. Pazdel:

We are in receipt of the August 15, 2001CSS Environmental Services, Inc. (CSS) report documenting the
results of the recent preliminary assessment of the subject site. The cited CSS report documents the
installation of five (5) push-tool soil borings on July 5, 2001 from which soil and water samples were
collected. Collected samples were analyzed by a Statecertified laboratory for a range of motor vehicle fuel
components.

The results of this work confirm that underlying groundwater has been substantially impacted by a release
or releases from the former fuel underground storage tank (UST) system . Up to 87,000 micrograms per
liter (ug/[) methyl tert butyl ether (MtBE), 19,000 ug/l benzene, and 83,000 ug/l total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) were identified in water sampled from boring SB-2. The extent of
theses impacts has not been assessed.

At this time you are requested to submit for review a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI) work plan for the
continued assessment of the subject site. This work will entail the installation of an appropriate array of
permanent monitoring wells. The requirement for conducting the SW1 is pursuant to Sec. 2725 of Article
11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations.

The requested SWI work plan must be submitted with 45 days of the date of this leiter.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
Code Sec. 13267(b).

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Farrokh Hosseinyoun, 95 Belvedere St., Ste. 1, San Rafael, CA 94901
Hamid Khatirine, 3713 Century Dr., Campbell, CA 95008-3832
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C58 ENVIRONMENTAL SEAVICES, INC.
dere Strest, Suita 2
San Rufaci, CA 94901
Telaphone: (415) 457-9554
Fax: (415) 457.9201

June 28, 2001

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM FAX (510) 337-9335
Alameda County Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suitc 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Preliminary Site Assessment Work plan
Former Freedom ARCOQ Station
15101 Freedom Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Scery:

CSS Environmental Services, Tnc. (CSS) has been selected to complete the scope of work
agreed to in your letter dated June 5, 2001. The Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
work plan was initially submitted by Cambria Environmental Technology, and modificd
by Hanover Inc, in their addendum dated May 30, 2001.

The work at the site is being performed for Mr. Farrokh Hosseinyoun under agreement
with CSS. A permit has been obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(permit gumber W01-523) for the Geoprobe borings. A copy of the site safety plan is
attached for the field work, CSS anticipales beginning field work on July 5, 2001. We
will notify you on July 2, 2001 with an expected start time. The contact in the field will
be Mr. Aaron Stessman,

Please contact the undersigned with any questions or comments

Sincerely,
CSS Environmental Services, Inc.

Terr’:gér, REA _
Project Manager Principal Engineer

ec: Farrokh Hosseiﬂyoun

WTemy\tecfiles\CETfiles\6159 SAN LEANDROMLAMEDRA NOTICR TO 55.due




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
: ENYVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
June 5, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945G2-6577
{510) 567-6700
STID 4473 FAX (510) 337-0335

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

RE: {Former) Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue — Preliminary Site
Assessment Work Plan

.Dear Mr. Pazdel:

Thank you for our receipt of the September 25, 2000 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
{Cambria) preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan, as submitted under Hanover
Incorporated (Hanover) cover dated January 29, 2001. This work plan outlines tasks necessary
for completion of the initial phase of the required investigation at the subject site. The original
work plan was subsequently modified in a May 30, 2001 Handver addendum submitted following
my discussions with Hanover's Peter Oblander on May 22M.

The cited Cambria PSA work plan, as revised, has been accepted with the following clarification:
Q Groundwater samples are o be collected from the completed boreholes using a device that

will minirnize the potential for the loss of volatile constituents in collected samples. A “mini”
bailer is an example of such a device, while a peristaltic pump is not.

This work plan is to be implemented within 30 days.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions and to inform me when field - ' |
work has been scheduled.

Sincerely,

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Peter Oblander,- Hanover Inc., 56 Hanover Ln., Ste. 100, Chico, CA 95973
\;)arrokh Hosseinyoun, 95 Belvedere St., Ste. 1, San Rafael, CA 94901

amid Khatirine, 1422 Montelegre Dr., San Jose, CA 95120
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11/16/00

Mr. Philip Vermont

McNichols, Randick, O’Dea & Tooliatos
5000 Hopyard Rd., Ste. 400

Pleasanton, Ca 94588

Re: 15101 Freedom Blvd, San Leandro, Ca

Dear Mr. Vermont

I have received notification from Alameda County DEH Records Dept. informing me that
the earliest date on which we will be allowed to review the file for the Freedom Blvd. site
is December 15, 2000. Due to this inability to collect background data the required
workplan will not be completed by our projected completion date of Nov. 30,2000. As

soon as we are able to review the file we will issue the workplan.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (530) 342-1333,

Thank you

Will Bono, REA.
Pres., Hanover Inc.

cc F. Hosseinyoun, DDH
S. Seery, ACDEH—~"

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE HYDROLOGY HazZ-MaAT CONTRACTING REGULATCRY COMPLIANCE
HANOVER ENVIRONMMENTAL. SERVICES, INC. PH 520.342.1333
56 HANOVER LANE, SUITE 100 Fax 530.342.1490

CHICO. CALIFORNIA 95973 EMAIL HAN_EMV@PACBELL.NET



10/30/00

Mr. Philip Vermont

McNichols, Randick, O’Dea & Tooliatos
5000 Hopyard Rd., Ste. 400

Pleasanton, Ca 94588

Re: 15101 Freedom Blvd, San Leandro, Ca
Dear Mr. Vermont

Hanover Environmental Services, Inc (Hanover) has been retained by DDH LLC to
conduct the required site investigation for the San Leandro site. At this time we are
collecting existing data in preparation for the drafting of a workplan to address the site
conditions. We have submitted a request for a file review for the Freedom Blvd. location.
This may take a couple of weeks for permission to review the file to be granted. I have
contact Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health (ACDEH) to
let him know we at initiating work on the project. We intend to have the workplan
submitted to ACDEH by Nov 30, 2000.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (530) 342-1333.
Thank you

Will Bono, RE.A.
Pres., Hanover Inc,

cc: F. Hosseinyoun, DD |
S. Seery, ACDEH

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE HYDROLOGY HAZ-MAT CONTRACTING REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

S e

HANOVER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. PH 530.342.1333
56 HAMOVER LANE, SUITE 100 Fax 530.342.1480
CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95973 EMAIL HAN_ENV@PACBELL.NET
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

May 19, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameada, CA 94502-6577
STID 4473 {510} BBY-B700
FAX (510) 337-8335

Mr. Mohaimed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Haucd Klotirme
273 Ctn’f'l-u“f Derive
Camplbell, (4 9500F- 3832

RE:  (Former) Freedom Arco Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro- Preliminary Site
Assessment Work Plan

Dear Messrs. Pazdel and Khatirine:

Your case has been referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division. This referral was prompted by your failure to comply with
requests from this office for the submittal of a Preliminary Site Assessmerit (PSA) workplan, a
violation of several provisions of the California Health and Safety Code and Title 23, California
Code of Regulations.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions,

Sincerely,

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB :
' Mike O’Connor, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Robert Weston, ACDEH
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- * ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

April 4, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {(LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Atameda, CA 84502-6577
STID 4473 {510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Mr. Hamid Khatirine

1422 Montelegre Drive
San Jose, CA 95120

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: {Former) Freedom Arco Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro- Preliminary Site
Assessment Work Plan

Dear Messrs. Pazdel and Khatirine:

In correspondence from this office dated January 3, 2000, you were directed to submita -
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) workplan for the investigation of the subject site due to the
verified release of gasoline from the underground storage tank (UST) system previously located
there. This workplan was due for submittal within 60 days of the date of that letter, on or around
March 3, 2000. The requested workplan has not been submitted.

You are currently in violation of provisions of Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements, Title
23, California Code of Regulations (CCR) for your collective failure to submit the requested PSA
workplan. California Health & Safety Code Section 25299(a)(6) and (b)(6) provide for

penalties for such violations of up to $5000 per violation per day the violation occurs.

As this NOTICE OF VIOLATION documents only the latest in a series of such violations -
related to UST removals, replacement, and investigation projects at this site in the last 8

months or so, your case will be referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for
enforcement action should the subject PSA workplan not be submitted within 20 days of the date
of this letter. '

You may contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions regarding the content of
this letter or your responsibility to comply with the directives presented herein.



Messrs. Pazdel and Khatirine
Re: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

April 4, 2000
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

. Seory /CHMM
dous Pé'ljﬂerials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike O’Connor, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Robert Weston, ACDEH



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

January 13, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 4473 {510} 567-6700
: : (510} 337-9432

Mr, Mohammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Mr. Rick Hirsch

Service Station Properties

640 So. Winchester Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95128

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: 15101 Freedom Boulevard, San Leandro — Soil Stockpile Management

Dear Messrs. Pazdel and Hirsch:

This FINAL NOTICE CF VIOLATION (NOV)is issued for your collective failure to fully
comply with the directives issued in the previous NOV dated November 17, 1999.

At this time you are directed to remove the soil stockpile from this site and dispose of it at a state-
licensed landfill of the appropriate classification within 10 days of the date of this letter.

Please be advised that continued failure to comply with this directive will result in the referral of
this case to the appropriate enforcement agency.

-1 may be reached at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

—_—
Sco#t O. Seefy, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
(Vo Ariu Levi, Chief, Environmental Protection

Robert Weston, ACDEH

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Paul Smith, Alameda County Public Works, Clean Water Program
Nick Chimenko, Alameda County Fire Department

Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 3, 2000 ‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
! Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

STID 4473

Mr. Mchammed Pazdel
35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Mr. Hamid Khatirine

% Law Offices of Michael D. Liberty
1290 Howard Avenue, Ste. 333
Burlingame, CA 94010

RE: (Former) Freedom ARCO Station, 15101 Freedom Avenue — Request for
Preliminary Site Assessment Work Plan

Dear Messrs. Pazdel and Khatirine;

Three 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (UST) were removed from this
site on May 20, 1999. Evidence of an unauthorized release was identified during tank
removals, primarily as a result of the presence of a corrosion hole in the bottom of the
central tank. This unauthorized release was further substantiated through analyses of
soil samples collected from the base of the UST excavation. Up to 4000 parts per
million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and 28 ppm benzene,
among other compounds detected, were identified in samples collected up to a depth of
24 .5’ below grade. Groundwater was not observed. ‘

Consistent with provisions of Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements, Section 2720
et seq., Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR), a Preliminary Site Assessment
(PSA) must be conducted to initially assess the extent of the release at the site. The
PSA typically involves the installation of several soil borings and construction of an array
of monitoring wells strategically located to track contaminant location.

In order to facilitate this task, you are required to hire a California-registered engineer or
geologist with the appropriate experience conducting such environmental projects to draft
and submit a PSA workplan. Such licensing and registration is by provision of the
‘California Business and Professions Code. The PSA work plan will present the
anticipated scope of work necessary to complete this phase of the site assessment.
Attached to this letter please find “Appendix A”, a guide you may give to your chosen
consultant to assist them in the submittal of an appropriate PSA work plan.



Messrs. Pazdel and Khatirine

RE: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
January 3, 2000

Page 2 of 2

The PSA work plan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter.

In addition, the soil stockpile generated during the May and June 1999 excavation
activities is still located at the site. | have been informed by Mike Leedham (Le Beck
Co.) that, after several delays, this stockpile should be transported to an appropriate
landfill this week. Disposal receipts from the landfill are to be submitted to this office
once this work has been completed.

In addition, copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests (UHWM) that were to
have accompanied the USTs when they were transported off-site following their
removals have yet to be submitted. Signed copies of these UHWM documents are to
be submitted within 15 days.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

. Jeery, CHMM
Hazardeus Materials Specialist

Attachment (addressee, only)

cC: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Rick Hirsch, Service Station Properties
640 So. Winchester Blvd., San Jose, CA 95128
David Meordick, Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
P.O. Box 1836, San Leandro, CA 94577
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I See attachéd for more comments.

PRIORITY FOR RE-INSPECTION: 34 First 0 2: Second 0 3: Third

ENFORCEMENT: O None [1Verbal Motice [ Administrative O Administrative Action w/ i O Legal Action
) P Waming Notice Action Penalty &/or Cost Recovery

Facility Representative: ST Lwﬂﬂ“\- UBDCLMTI«EA Inspector: I ol TN, %WK

WA aned .



. . Municipalitv: SAN LEANDRO
L Alameda Countywide n Water Program Date: 11/22/1999
Standard Stormwater Facility Inspection Report Form Inspector! P SMITH

Facility has closed or info has changed ]

[0 First Inspection 1) Routine Inspection Response to Complaint B  Follow-up Follow-up date: 12/07/1999

Facility name: FREEDOM ARCO MINI MART

Address: 15101 FREEDOM AVE Suite:
City: SAN LEANDRO State: CA Zip Code: 94578
Contact: M A PAZDEL Phone: 481-8162
Business type: Gas Service Station SIC Code: 5541
Is the facility covered under any other programs or permits? (check all that apply) BB Retail food facility
B Air quality BB Hazmat business plan &8 Underground storage tanks 0 Sanitary sewer

A Fire Dept. EBHuzmat waste generator O Above ground storage tanks L1 Others

Is the facility covered under a storm water permit?
& Does not need coverage OI'No, but may need to be (Refer to Regional Board)
O mdividual- OGeneial Does the facilily have & SWPPP? Uyes B nNo

N/A=Not Applicable; PTNTL=Potential for Pollutant Discharge; 1=low, 2=medium; 3=high, 9=unknown;
ACTUAL Discharge Type: BMP: O=effective, 1=fairly/almost efffective; 2=not effective; 3=no BMPs implemented, 9=unknown
PEX=Pollutant Exposure, NSW=Non-Stormwater Discharge

AREAS OF ACTIVITY N/a | PINTL |-ACIEAL | pppaRks
BMPPEX|NSW

A.Outdoor Process/Manufacturing Areas X

B.Outdoor Material Storage Areas 2 2 NUMERGUS 14 FUEL PUMP DISPENSORS, (1) $ GAL OPEN PAINT
C.Outdoor Waste Storage/Disposal Areas 3 2 X | X | LARGE STOCKPILE APPROX 12X20X42 UNCOVERED.
D.Outdoor Veh/Heavy Eq. Storage, Maint, X

E.Outdoor Parking Area Access and Roads 2 2 WEED TO CLEAN UP LITTER, BROKEN GLASS AND AMNY OTHER
F.Gutdoor Wash Areas 9 9 NG WASHING SHOULD DIRECT OR ALLOW TO FLOW ANY

G.Rooftop Equipment Areas X
H.Outdoor Drainage from Indoor Areas 1 1 DDISPOSE OF MOP WATER (15 NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE) INTO
1.Other {describe): X

Additional Comments/Remarks: Maintenance Required in Storm Drain System ? Oves O No

SITE INSPECTION TO EVALUATE THE POTENTIAL FOR ACTIVITIES AT A FUELSTATION UNDERGOING AN APPARENT REMODEL/UPGRADE TO IMPACT
STORMWATER WHICH FLOWS FROM THIS SITE UNTREATED INTOQ SF BAY. THE FOLLOWING EXPOSURE [SSUES WERE NOTED WITHIN THE UNSECURED
BARRIER FENCE SURRCUNDING THE SITE: NEED TO EITHER COVER DiSPENSORS & HOSES NOTED ABUVE, STORE UNDER COVER OR DISPOSE. WEED TC
EITHER COVER SOIL STOCKPILED ABOVE IN LOT SO THAT IT DOES NOT POSE A STORMWATER (POSSIBLE HAZARDOUS WASTE) RUNCON/RUNOFEF ISSUE.
NEED TC SECURE EACH OF THE ABOVE [NCLUDING PAINT & SODA WITHIN 14 DAYSBY 12/7/89.

Priority for Re-inspection: B rist O Second O Third

Enforcement: [0 Administration Action [0 Administration Penalty
O Verbal Notice B} Warning Notice {1 Informal Violation O Formal Violation [ Lepal Action
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES _
AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director
November 17, 1999 L . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
o ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STID 4473 . . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
- A SACOA BAsTs _

Mr. Mohammed Pazdel Pogt-t™ brand fax fransmittal memo 7671 [#of pages » X

35840 Alcazar Court B | ( 5 \ﬁ/\ From

Fremont, CA 94536 Ty Real Do Vol Seany

poCloas, touke a2 ANA
S - Fh

Mr. 1.{1ck H1Fsch . ane # YO ]

Service Station Properties Fax¥ >p ~S2 5 Fax #

640 So. Winchester Boulevard .

San Jose, CA 95128

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: 15101 Freedom Boulevard, San Leandro — Soil Stockpile Management
Dear Messrs. Pazde] and Hirsch:

This NOTICE OF VIOLATION is being issued for your collective failure to initiate proper
stockpile management practices in preparation for and response to the onset of the rainy season.
This large, uncovered soil stockpile represents a substantial threat to surface water runoff in the
area of the site. Such uncovered soil piles and their consequent run-off are violations of the
Alameda County Clean Water Program’s Nitional Pollution Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) permit. .

At this time yon are directed to immediately cover this soil pile in its entirety pending its
lawful vff-site disposal, Further, within 30 days, this soil pile must be removed and
disposed of at a state-licensed landfill of the appropriate classification,

Please be advised that failurc to comply with these directives will result in the referral of this casc
to the appropriate enforcement agency. Please be further advised that other agencies sharing
jurisdiction over this and related issnes s may pursue other enforcement actions independent of
those initiated hv this affice



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
November 17, 1999 - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
) ) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STID 4473 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Mohammed Pazdel (510) 337-9432

35840 Alcazar Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Mr. Rick Hirsch

Service Station Properties

640 So. Winchester Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95128

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RE: 15101 Freedom Boulevard, San Leandro — Soil Stockpile Management
Dear Messrs. Pazdel and Hirsch:

This NOTICE OF VIOLATION is being issued for your collective failure to initiate proper
stockpile management practices in preparation for and response to the onset of the rainy season.
This large, uncovered soil stockpile represents a substantial threat to surface water runoff in the
area of the site. Such uncovered soil piles and their consequent run-off are violations of the

Alameda County Clean Water Program’s National Pollution Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) permit. '

At this time you are directed to immediately cover this soil pile in its entirety pending its
lawful off-site disposal. Further, within 30 days, this soil pile must be removed and
disposed of at a state-licensed landfill of the appropriate classification.

Please be advised that failure to comply with these directives will result in the referral of this case
to the appropriate enforcement agency. Please be further advised that other agencies sharing
Jurisdiction over this and related issues may pursue other enforcement actions independent of
those initiated by this office. '

I may be reached at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely, /

\Scott O. Seédry, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Messrs. Pazde] and Hirsch _

RE: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
November 17, 1999

Page 2 of 2

cc: Ariu Levi, Chief, Environmental Protection
Robert Weston, ACDEH
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Paul Smith, Alameda County Public Works, Clean Water Program
Nick Chimenko, Alameda County Fire Department



GENERAL & PR ;ROL ‘ U:S“/LCONTRACTOR& )
= and ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES .
P.O. BOX 1836 . LICENSE NO. 677509
. 2600 WILLIAMS STREET PHONE (510) 614-8390
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 FAX (510) 614-8396
- November 12, 1999
Mr. Robert Weston w ~
Alameda County Health Agency o o
Division of Hazardous Materials 2 .
Department of Environmental Health e et
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway. At
- Alameda, CA 94502 = oF
38 e QL
" RE: Texaco Station 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro @ <
I i

L ,j"lDeaIMr Weston

 This letter is to mform your agency that Paradiso Mechanical has stopped work at the
above referenced site due to owner financial problems. We hope that our not continuing
with the project will in no way reflect on our performance with your agency. i

Once the issues have been resolved we will continue with the project and will need to
renew our permits with your agency. If for some reason some other contractor tries to L
renew our permits please contact us at your earliest convenience. ;

We are notifying all permitting agencies that Paradiso Mechanical has not abandoned the
project, just stopped work until we can resolve the problems.

- Should you have any questions please contadt .Paul-Paradiso'oi‘ Daﬁé Mbrdick.ét (510}
614-8390.
X |28

Sincerely,

David C. Mordick
Paradiso Mechanical




"l - ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 3379355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

s 0 FACILITY NAME; PG. ! OF /

L5 | Frealpy Ao, (5701 Fripan the, S Lo

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM
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o £ o seetharn ‘nofh”. Tl ustch cns o cul B accuodoR

Tl (argest of Tha sew) Tamks

Freedoua - N

Tobol dagth of Tlo dagpensd trcancton  muged frow ~/5.5 fo
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pocfiulody ot fue sllalpse (NE) e of Tho eacatior.

PRINT NAME: INSPECTED BY:
Joel G Credr- S, Seeny

SIGNATURE: OO-/ _/),.._.--—.—- N Y ~ /- ?7/

GEN/SUFP RPT(REY. 7/} INS f!ﬁ)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

STID#:, = . .. ;| FACILITY NAME: PG. OF ‘

N Frads /4,—@ (STl Freadore. :‘S' Leaudud [

SUPPLEMENTAL PORM

G - ‘Sc‘L( 'FD WK?LM% C&'ﬁmuq”f?m« &’F @'{)mﬂ. M M fMC,,

Sw&s e collectel §oe Thea lbase ol 12 Fonclos balmy

-ﬁ'—i (@*M (@G:L‘ﬁ'&-rf d:?C efé!»ds QM_CJ “7‘.,’ t?&f (5’)

Sauples comre wwﬁd&j, exfloct=d .

PRINT NAME. INSPEC
Greqcrr e ers

SIGNATURE: /-l AN 2—( ??
GEN/SUPF RPT{ REV. 7794} JNS /, - -




ALAMEDA COUNTY E!!I

RONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

(510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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PRINT NAME:

INSPECTED BY:

LS]GNATURE: - : AT 5’_ w ~ 7 ‘?
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENV!RONMENTAL HEALTH. / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

93 | Fresdone firco 15100 B Bos, S Cosuton, |1 " 2

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM
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PRINT NAME: INSPE&Y H
. ;ae'”'f

L

SIGNATURE: oA 5: .1@ «-‘?? l
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICESAGENCY
DEP T OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEQ‘I
BRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVIS
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337-9335

i

N

Project Specialist )

sasentinlly mest the mquinmants of
and Locel Health Lawe. Changes to your closure plans

indicated by this Depastmoat e 10 sssure amplience v.ih

ACCEPTED

Undargesund Stormge Tank Closurs Permit Application
" of Tankia) and Pigs

Sanpiog

Alanade, CA $4802-6577
inepections:
v

-

Thess closursermovl plane e beon meemmd and found -

B be acoopiatia and

Smk

el inapaction
of a) pwmit o0 opemte, b} pennarent

1131 Hafor Bmy Partemy, Sulte 250
. I8 depndemt on compliance with acoapled
S-5-79

and all applcatie lews and regulations.
NOT OBTANGNG THESE INSPECTIONS:

Spucisiat

e Wezrn)

Alamades County Divigler: of Mazardous Materials
Stels ared lotal ews. The prslact proposed hersin is now
MhMQMWMWJEﬁW
<opy of e accoptad plans must be on the job and
avallaia o 8 aorirRolorn and cmfamen involved with the
mumumuw ang 1 the Fice
and Buidmg inspecions Department to deternine # such
changes meet 1he marements of Stste and local laws.
Mmmumnm‘mnmm
“THERE I3 A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR

Any changes of alleriliont ol these plans and specifications

fendil 11135

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete according to attached instructions * % #

28

Issuanon

1. Name of Business Qé?\ﬂ_& S[ATION PeoPerTIes
 Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _[2lide HIKECH
2. Site Address _|Z10] PReEPOM BLJP

city :W‘f_j_ﬂ Lgé,:upm zip 44575 Prhone
3. Mailing Address 643? S . WIN CPIESTE]Z BLVD

city _50 JoSe 2ip A%|2%  vhone 4A08[5512410
4. Property Owner _DEACE STATION PROPERTIES 1A.C

Business Name (if applicable)

Address (’4’0 5. Wlwzﬂzwp
City, State QA‘N Jo$e Zip Ao\ 2%

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Sepv) ce STAN N FoPERNES LLL

" EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A Legoz201 ZQZ f

rev 4/6/95 -1 -



10.

. Contractor ‘_?AEA?_MANIGA’L .
Address Z0Q W|LWIAMS 4‘!’ .

city _SAN LEANDRD Phone Sloltrld 2240
License TYPE*A}W , HAZ ID# 77404

*BEffective January 1, 1992, Buainess and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requirea prime

contractors to also hold Hazardoua Waste Certification issued by the State Contractora
License Board.

Consultant {(if applicable) FJL&

Address

City, State Phone

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name TE D Title

Company

Phone

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan EB

’
Length of piping being removed under this plan Z 50 APFROxX.

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) é%

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions} .

Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name L1 EPA I.D. No. LAPODANAZAZ

Hauler License No. _214 License Exp. Date
Address 295 FARREZ PAJD
City RicH MoND Sstate CA Zip A4 poo|

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name @EL](, QH(*':M l&& EPA ID# W-?
Address ‘20 &l 6/(‘1 ED. .
city Lo ALTD state _CA _ zip . _9430%

rev 4/6/395 - 2 -



11.

12.

13.

c¢) Tank and Piping nsporter . .

‘Name L | EPA I.D. No. CAPOOA4r292
?\I-Iauler‘ License No. /214 License Exp. Date

Address Z55 [ARR BLND

city _PBleHMonD state _CA  zip _ 480l

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _ECI EPA I.D. No. &AROCAL 29 2.
Address _&59% FAZIZ BND
city _RICHMOND State _Cfr  zip _“AdBo|

Sample Collector

Name Joe L ~RE L2

Company éaEb-LOéal__c.-

Address _|140 &TH AVE.

city CROCKETT state CA zip 94&2% Phone 2071876267

Laboratory |

Name _CAL [oAST ANAMMTICAL

address 4p72 WATTS <T.

city €M€P-1V1LLE state _CAe . zip _A9e0
State Certification No. _ 2%

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] Nof ] Unknown[74

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/55 -3 -



'14.-_Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:
20 LBS of DW 1. 000 _ém_,;.& OF TANKk CAPperty

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) ###

Tank Material to be sampled Location and
(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)

include date last
used (estimated)

10, 00O UNLEMEY FueL | SollL 4/02 GRoUNDOWATERZ| AT EACH END

$+ MiooLe &
10,002 Brex AL | NkTIVE
SolL INTERFAZE
10. 000 0 ¢ OR AS DIRGLTED

B THe H&%FEIﬂbﬁt

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 44 -



‘xcavatedlstockpiled SoiL.
Stqckpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan
i _ |

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [ Vﬂrno [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasconing

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the B8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. :

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
Sae attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

(Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Runber Limit
(Tﬁé REBU(ReD [N
ABLE 2 )

MIBE | Y260

rev 4/6/95 -5 =



'18. Submit Worker’s Con.lsation Certificate copy .

« Name of Insurer _|INDUSTRIA. [NDEMNITY
X 1]

19. Submit Plot Plan **%(See Instructions)*#x

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. ‘

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(cne B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the

property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business %Diﬁb MEC HANICAL |, INC

Name of Indivjidual I%J)JM
Signature M VM Date 4’/20/‘5,4

PROPERTY OWNER_OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR {Circle one)

Name of Business SERNICE Ao PROFPerTIES
Name of IndMl Bk WIRscH
Signature [/ * W Date L!"QD!O)O)

rev 4/6/95 -5 -




SITE HEALTH

SAFETY PLAN

SERVICE STATION PROPERTIES
15101 FREEDOM
SAN LEANDRO, CA

PARADISO PROJECT #99-444



EMERGENCY INFORMATION

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY, USE THIS SHEET

EMERGENCY PHONE NO: 911
SITE ADDRESS: SERVICE STATION PROPERTIES

15101 FREEDOM
SAN LEANDRO, CaA

SITE LOCATICON

(SEE ATTACHED MAP)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Health & Safety Plan is based on the work plan activities and
the requirements of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120).

2.0 WOREK ACTIVITIES

The following subsections provide a description of the various
work performed at the site, as well as health and gsafety hazards
aggociated with each task,

2.1 SITE SECURITY

Access during all on-site activities will be restricted to
authorized personnel. All personnel and authorized visitors must
contact the Site Foreman/Safety Coordinator prior to entering and
exiting the site.

3.0 ON-SITE QRGANIZATION

Each person shall be responsible for following the Health and
Safety Plan's guidelines at the site. The Safety Officer is the
appointed Foreman and his duties are as follows:

- Ensure that the Health and Safety Plan is implemented;

- Conduct ‘"tailgate" meetings on a weekly basis and
document items discussed;

- Conditions may change on site. Determine extent and
conduct "tailgate" meetings on a basis that relates to
conditions on site. Document items discussed.

- Stop work if the health and safety of workers is in
question;

- Observe workers for signs and symptoms of exposure or
heat stress;

- Evaluate the effectiveness of the personal protective
equipment program on an ongoing basis and upgrade the
program as needed;

- Inform the Field Supervisor of any deficiencies or
changes in health and safety practices;

- Perform daily review of the work practices and
compliances with this Health and Safety Plan;



- Determine exclusion zones and assign personnel duties
at each zone in case of an emergency;

- Prevent unauthorized personnel or equipment from
entering the exclusion zones;

All essential and nonessential personnel entering or exiting any
of the exclusion =zones must comply with health and safety
practices and procedures described in this Health and Safety Plan.

3.1 PROJECT CONTACTS

Unanticipated occurrences at the site must be reported to the
following personnel as soon as possible

B ERIC V. MONTESANO, Safety Coordinator 510-614-8390
Paradisoc Mechanical, Inc.
San Leandro, CA 94577

B PAUL PARADISO, Project Manager 510-614-8390
Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
San Leandro, CA 94577

HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS

Health and safety concerns on site may consist of:
- Chemical hazards:
- Diesel, Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and
Xylenes.

- Physical hazards:
- Operation of heavy equipment;
- Semi-Trucks/Automobiles and other vehicle traffic;
- Excavation pits/trenches;
- Underground electrical, water and sewer lines.

3.3 HAZARD ANALYSIS

To the best of our knowledge, the property previously operated
gasoline, diesel, and waste oil tanks. Histeric data and
evaluation of subsurface data indicates the presence of elevated
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

3.4 EXPOSURE PREVENTION AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
This section describes the hazard and danger of exposure to
chemicals and physical hazards present at the site. Possible



contingency plans and safety requirements are also presented on
this section.

3.4.1 HAZARD EXPOSURE GUIDELINES
Substances CAL OSHA 1990-91 ZSVHOJ/
PEL TLV
Benzene 1 ppm (TWA) | 1 ppm (TWA)

25 ppm {(Ceiling)

Toluene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm (STEL} 150 ppm (STEL)

Ethylbenzene 100 ppm {(TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
125 ppm (STEL) 125 ppm (STEL)

Xylene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm (STEL) 150 ppm (STEL)

Gasoline 300 ppm (TWA) 300 ppm (TWA)}
500 ppm (STEL) 500 ppm (STEL)

0il Mist S mg/m3 (TWA) 5 mg/m3 (TWA)
10 mg/m3 (STEL) 10 mg/m3 (STEL)

Petroleum 400 ppm {TWA) 400 ppm (TWA)

Distillates

3.4.2 DIESEL & GASCLINE FUEL HAZARDS
A. Eye and skin exposure hazards: irritant

In case of exposure:

- Remove contaminated clothing and shoes;

- Flush affected areas with plenty of water for a minimum
of 15 minutes;

- IF IN EYE, hold eyelids open and flush with plenty of
water for a minimum of 15 minutes;

- If irritation or discomfort continues, seek medical aid
immediately. '

B. Internal exposure hazards: Harmful if swallowed.

In case of exposure:
- Seek medical attention;

6



If victim is CONSCIQUS have victim drink water or milk;
DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING.

Fire hazards: Combustible

Since flammable or combustible vapors are likely to be
present, all potential sources of ignition must be

eliminated. Caution must be taken to prevent the
discharge of static electricity and to prevent
accumulations of vapor at ground level. A combustible

gas indicator should be used continuously to check
hazardous vapoxr concentrations, lower explosive limit
(LEL) . Alarm of the combustible gas indicator should
be set at 20% of LEL. Under alarm conditions, all work
activities will cease and the area will be evacuated
until the combustible vapor concentration can be
controlled below 20% of the LEL. All open flame or
spark-producing equipment in the area should be shut
down and any electrical equipment used must be
explosion proof.



In case of fire:

- Extinguish with dry chemical, foam or carbon dioxide.

- If fire cannot be extinguished within 30 seconds, call
Fire Department immediately.

- Water may be ineffective on fire.

3.4.3 TRAFFIC HAZARDS

Stay at least 10 feet away from moving equipment. If closer than
10 feet:
1} Keep equipment in sight at all times;
2} Inform the operator of your location at all times.

The working area will be closed to traffic with barricades,
caution tape, cones and other traffic control equipment. If the
area cannot be barricaded, a flagperson will be assigned to direct
traffic.

No unauthorized or unessential vehicles will be allowed to enter
the barricaded area.

3.4.4 OPEN EXCAVATION PIT HAZARDS

Open excavation pits shall be clearly marked and barricaded. No
confined space entry will be allowed. If a person falls into an
open pit:

- DO NOT ENTER THE EXCAVATION PIT.

- If the person is conscious and can move, lower a ladder
into the pit so that the person can climb out.

- If the person is unconscious, call the Fire Department.

3.4.5 UNDERGROUND POWER LINE HAZARDS

Call U.S. Alert at least 3 days before commencing excavation work.
The owner will identify aboveground structures and utilities and
will provide as-built blueprints for contractor use prior to start
of project. If the location of underground utilities such as
water, sewer or electrical lines is still unclear, the contractor
will obtain the service of a utility location company before
beginning any excavation. An area for excavated soil stockpile
will be provided adjacent to the excavation.



If a power line is discovered or damaged during the work:
- Stop all activities.
- Stop all engines, mechanical and electrical equipment.

- Call Utility Company/U.S. Alert immediately.
(U.S. Alert - 1-800-642-2444)

In case of electrical injury:

- Shut off the source of electrical power before
attempting rescue or treatment.

- Seek professional electrical personnel (Fire
Department) to assist in rescue.

- Beware of, and expect, live electrical currents.

3.4.6 PERSONNEL SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The fellowing personal protective eguipment will be required AT
ALL TIMES:

- Hard Hat

- Steel-toed shoes

- Safety glasses

- Nitrile gloves (required for personnel who will come in
contact with soil or groundwater).

The following personal protective equipment will be optional or
required as the need arises:

- Hearing protection equipment

- Coveralls - disposable (Tyvek), or fabric {(any chemical
protective needs) .

- Gloves
Additional protection requirements are described in Section 6.0.

g



3.4.7 GENERAL SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The following equipment must be available and easily accessible
for use:
- First Aid Kit
- Fire exXtinguishers (Foam, dry chemical or carbon
dioxide)

Each company vehicle is equipped with the following items:
- First Aid Kit
- Fire Extinguisher
- "Stop/Slow" traffic signs
- Warning Triangle/Flare Kit

4.0 TRAINING

All personnel who may be exposed to onsite contaminants must
provide documentation of the following:

- Current certification of 40 hours of (OSHA) classroom
instruction/hands-on training to include:

- Three days of field experience under the supervision an

experienced supervisor.

- Eight hours of annual classroom refresher training.

- Eight hours of supervisory training if a team member is
a designated supervisor.

- Hazard communications training.

5.0 PROJECT-SPECIFTC TRAINING

Project-specific training and information will be provided either
before traveling to the site or at the site before entry into the
exclusion zone. The information and training will be documented
and will include the following:

- The contents of this Health and Safety Plan
- A discussion of the health and safety hazards;

protective measures and work practices for handling
contaminated soil, water or equipment.

10




6.0 LEVELS OF PROTECTION FOR EACH WORK ZONE

Protective equipment has been selected for use in each work zone
based on anticipated hazards. Specific protective egquipment
requirements are asgs follows:

- Exclusion zone - Level D protection will be required
within the exclusion zone for any workers engaged in
sample collection or other activities on site. Level D
protection will include a hard hat, steel-toed boots,
safety glasses, hearing protection, and Nitrile gloves.
Coveralls are optional but recommended.

- Level C protection will be required if PID readings
exceeding 100 ppm total volatile organics over
background concentration are recorded in the workers

breathing zone. Level C protection will consist of
disposable Tyvek coveralls, steel-toed boots, chemical
resistant boot covers, splash goggles, chemical
resistant disposable gloves (inner) and chemical

resistant outer gloves. MSHA/NIOSH approved half-face
or full face air-purifying respirator with dual organic
vapor cartridges.

~ Support Zone - No specific regquirements.

6§.0.1 ASBESTOS
Protective Clothing: Whenever there is a need for removing
material containing asbestos, Contractor shall provide the

following protective clothing or egquipment and respirators.

- Full body disposable coveralls;

- Disposable shoe covers & hood;

- Impermeable gloves;

- Approved half mask or full face respirator with HEPA
filter cartridge as a minimum;

- All protective clothing shall be handled and disposed
in accordance with the applicable laws.

Asbestos Caution signs shall be displayed at all entrances to the
work area in accordance with applicable laws.

11



7.0 WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL

The waste handling procedures discussed in the work plan will be
followed. Waste generated by implementation of this Health and
Safety program may include spent protective clothing such as Tyvek
suits, gloves and wash and rinse solutions. Protective clothing
will be collected in a lined container. Liquid wastes will be
collected and pumped or poured intc holding tanks with equipment
decontamination rinsate.

8.0 PERSONAL INJURY

In case of a minor personal injury, general first aid procedures
should be implemented. A first aid kit will be available at the
site at all times. More serious injuries may require assistance
from paramedics. The Field Foreman or another designated person
will contact the appropriate emergency personnel by dialing 911.
Field Foreman or another designated person will contact the Safety
Coordinator immediately following contact of medical personnel.

12



9.0 EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS

HOSPITAL LOCATIONS ON NEXT PAGE
SAN LEANDRO HOSPITAL

13855 E. 14™ STREET

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94578
510/357-6500

AMBULANCE CALL 911
FIRE DEPARTMENT CALL 911
POLICE DEPARTMENT CALL 911

AGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS:

National Response Center
800-424-8802

California Department of Health Services
510 271-4320

Regional Water Quality Control Board
510 286-1255

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
415-771-6000C

Environmental Protection Agency
415-974-8076

Chemtrec
800-424-9300

Department of Transportation
510 286-4444

U.8. Alert Services
800-642-2444

INSERT HOSPITAL/SITE MAP
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PARADISO MECHANICAL, INC. FIELD EMPLOYEES HAVE RECEIVED THE 40
HOUR TRAINING REQUIREMENT UNDER OSHA STANDARD 29CFFR1910.120
HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAINING. ALL
FIELD EMPLOYEES COMPLETED SUCH TRAINING FROM THE OCCUPATIONAL
HEALTH AND SAFETY GROUP, INC., SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AND
RECEIVED CERTIFICATES FOR COMPLETION OF SUCH TRAINING.

CERTIFICATES ARE LOCATED AT THE HEAD OFFICE.
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JOB: SERVICE STATION PROPERTIES $444
15101 FREEDOM
SAN LEANDRO, CA

SIGNATURE SHEET

I have read the attached Site Health and Safety Plan
for this project and understand the contents therein.

NAME DATE
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:ALAMEDA COUNTY
"HEALTH CARE SERVICE
i

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

August 20, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 84621

{415)

Freedom AXco
15101 Freedom Ave.
san Leandro, CA 94578

RE: 15101 Freedom Ave.
FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

FINAL NOTLICE OF VhUumsse=

Dear owner/operator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site
at the above facility. You have peen notified of the below
violations and you have not yet corrected them.

In accordance with the california Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan o this Department as required by
Article 7, 2670, forms available from this office, or

2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710. Permit
applications Part A and B are available from this office.

Please note that gection 25299 of the california Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an undergound storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not Jess than five hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to ocbtain a
permit, or failing to properly cleose an undergound storage tank, as
required by section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this

office at 271-4320.
Sincerely,

o el

Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

TFP:tfp
cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCB



ALAME’A cOUNTY, DEPARTMVENT

80 Swan Way, #200

At white  -env.health Oakland, CA 94621
yolow facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @ie) 271-4320

Hon F COUNTY
Hazardouys Materials !nspﬁﬁ ion Form
r. & 3d¢é

Site

D # /—,fve’gc Low Ared

11,1
gg?sw, 3,90

IIl.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

—— \.immadiate Reporiing 2703

Slte Address

i PO T 2151 5?% o,
_ Alnvent }
— S inventory Compiete 730 Clty JML Zﬁmb > Zp M. 575 Phane &k% DE&‘] jor
___ & Emergency Responss 2550400)
— & banmoncy Er MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
T 2. Modificatien 25505(5) / f y PJ\ ?
!
LB ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS 1. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENEPATOR/TRANSPORTER H

10, Rogimation Forn Fled  25533(a) Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlcls

11, Fom Comglete 25533(0) ¢ 1l Underground Tanks

12 AMPP Conlents 25534()

13, mplement Seh. Reqd? (YN} ___

14, Offsite Corneq. Assess. 25524(¢c)

15. Probable Risk Assessment  25534(c)
25534(Q)
25534M

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C

16. Parsons Resporsible
17. Certification
18. Exemption Requast? (Y/N)  25534(b)

|||l|IIIH

n2
2651
2670

19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538 mﬂl@ 5 T"” ,.}(_S \ }(9)090 2L LLQC_LQ
. UN:;;?/ROUND TANKS (Tifle 23) Swpsr W Jead et / 5%;#
SFP
3 F Appication 25284 GHAS) j?¢ % n Jeade ? J"’,,
JRTTT
4}

Reg  [zacek ) Foi3.
/5 7 /’“’*‘Lf‘fé/ﬁ’//ow“é’/ e«‘s‘fiwt‘cé}

__ 4. Relagse Repart
_5. Closura Plars

(>

7S ReiorTir S soil Jemgne b
pre hager o pe<t }ak?/e'ﬂfr//cfg?
AV VT"”"& ﬁvcijT é"‘-j“\c‘d{"“’;ﬁ

inspectorn:

b, L,(iaf“' F[Z"’"

AR A TR E0P8 ] <l

I D IR gk b by P P
7N al TR W7 AU I By
< Ht:)? | 4,__111 HNov. §7, Tro GW w2eMs
< QS‘.' @(L s0.] Fesl O-fpp Fomwseal insorf
~ T2 /Acffo’" jeved o O7ppv‘«)awaﬂxﬂ‘
Foae, A L e e e e — Lolew

i\}j;‘—‘z Q\: Qf\{a\gii'_ 9(_) jjé? ‘fdmk rpefwlfdrﬂlcﬁ'f?c?"\é wel
. (15 N g (V\:c&'\% ~_;9/*Z) ’Lﬂvﬁgr?,, re,wioc;ilfmj":ap‘ Pa\fe/'u—rar"fl
RS " nore ﬂw’ T ~onTh bewwm
St e
= %@ N ’7;“35 d 72»»- Kz SR 1,1l

e

Signature:

I o /=

elbefe




HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

siteBrieffor'.UNDERGROUND

for the City of Alameda

i ALAMEDA COUNTY
T"HII(S

as of 12/28/90

pg 1
UTID/
Status Name of Site Site Address PERMITS:
Billip = =
-0- C Arco Station #02112 1260 Park St. I:09/06/88
T61043 Alameda , CA 94501 F:-0-
784 C Arco Station #02035 1001 San Pablo Ave. I:09/06/88
T61043 Albany , CA 94706 Fi1=0-
658 C Arco Station #04977 AM/PM 2770 Castro Valley Blvd. I:09/06/88
T61043 Castro Valley , CA 94546 F:07/05/88
~0- C Arco Station #02152 22141 Center St. I:09/06/88
T61043 Castro Valley , CA 94546 F:-0-
W1053)C Arco Station #06041 7249 Village Pkwy. 1:09/06/88
T61l043 Dublin , CA 94568 F:-0-
#-@&I3) C Arco K&V Gas Foodmart 6211 San Pablo Ave. 1:-0-
T10115 Emeryville , CA 94608 F:-0-
j;:&éé@? C Arco Station #05387 20200 Hesperian Blvd. I:09/06/88
T61043 Hayward , CA 94541 F:~-0~-
géo- C Airport Arco 20450 Hesperian Blvd. I:02/03/89
T21120 Hayward , CA 94541 Fi:=-0-
+. 3338 C Springtown Arco 909 Bluebell Dr. I:-0-
T42311 Livermore , CA 94550 F:-0-
-0~ C Arco Station #00771 899 Rincon Ave. I:09/06/88
T61043 Livermore , CA 94550 F:-0-
198 R Wong's Arco 2032 E. - 12th st. I:-0-
T61026 Oakland , CA 94606 F:=-0-
g&—o- C Arco Station #02185 9800 E. - 1l4th st. I:09/06/88
Tel043 Qakland , CA 94603 F:-0-
1130 C Freeway Arco 2740 - 98th Ave. T:10/13/87
TAl1036 Oakland , CA 94605 F:-0-
-0- C Arco Station #02169 889 W. Grand Ave. 1:09/06/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94607 F:-0-
HX-0- R Gin's Arco Service 706 Harrison St. I:-0~
- Oakland , CA 94612 F:-0-
-0- C Arco Station #04494 566 Hegenberger Rd. I1:02/05/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94621 F:-0-
.#_@C High St. Arco 2951 High St. I:02/05/88
T21043 Oakland , CA 94619 F:-0-
-0- C Arco Station #04931 731 W. MacArthur Blwvd. I1:09/06/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94609 F:-0-
-Q- C Arco Station #00276 10600 MacArthur Blvd. I:09/06/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94605 F:-0~
851 C Mountain Blvd. Arco 2844 Mountain Blvd. I:04/14/88
T41043 Oakland , CA 94602 F:-0~-
-0- C Arco Station #02107 3310 Park Blvd. I1:09/06/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94610 :—-0-
-0- C Arco Station #06002 6235 Seminary Ave. I:09/06/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94605 Fi:=0-
-0- C Arco Station #06148 5131 Shattuck Ave. I:09/06/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94609 F:-0-
-0- C Arco Station #00374 6407 Telegraph Ave. I1:09/06/88
T61043 Oakland , CA 94609 Fi=0-
1-0- F Freedom Arco 15101 Freedom Ave. I:-0-
-0=- San Leandro , CA 94578 F:-0-
1794 L-Pharco—— ___ _2222-Grant Ave, : 88
T&o53 . 580 F:-0-
779 C Arco Station #00608 17601 Hesperian Blvd. 4 T:09/06/88
T61043 San Lorenzo , CA 94580 F:-0-
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